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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
MAHONING COUNTY, OHIO 

PROBATE DIVISION 

FILED 
MAH. cry PROBATE COURf 

IN THE MATTER OF 

THE ESTATE OF RYAN EDWARD ZWINGLER 

DECEASED 

CASE NO. 2013 ES 364 

VISITING JUDGE 

HONORABLE THOMAS A. SWIFT 

MOTION FOR SUMMARY 

DIRECT CONTEMPT OF COURT 

DEC 1 3 2018 

Now comes the Fiduciary, Michele Zwingler, by and through undersigned counsel, who 

respectfully moves this Honorable Court for the summary decision that Attorney Scott L. 

Melton is in summary direct contempt of court. For cause, the attached brief in support is 

hereby submitted. 

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiffs request this Honorable Court to set this matter for a 

sentencing hearing and require Attorney Scott L. Melton, counsel for Plaintiffs in the initial 

filing, by an order to appear for sentencing. As the Court has personal knowledge of the issue, 

a summary finding of direct contempt is appropriate with a sentencing hearing to be scheduled 

and all of Attorney Melton's due process rights for a sentencing hearing to be afforded to him 

as outlined in In Re Contemnor Caron,744 N.E.2d 787, 110 Ohio Misc.2d 58, 2001-0hio-54 (Ohio 

Comm. 2000). 
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WHEREFORE, the Fiduciary moves this Honorable Court for the above requested orders 

and that Attorney Scott L. Melton be held in summary direct contempt for fraud upon the court 

with an order to appear for sentencing so this Honorable Court may take all appropriate action 

as permitted by Ohio law and also with an order for Attorney Scott L. Melton to have the 

following legal arguments to address the following actions done while acting under the direct 

authority of this Court: 

1. He was excluded from the practice of law in Ohio from May 19, 2012 through October 23, 

2017 pursuant to Ohio Rules For The Government Of The Bar Of Ohio XII. 

2. He was practicing while under a suspension for failure to pay his renewal fee for his pro hac 

vice privileges from January 1, 2017 through October 12, 2017. 

3. While under the authority of this Court, pursuant to having his contingent fee agreement 

approved, any complaints filed on behalf of the estate are void due to lack of subject matter 

jurisdiction pursuant to State ex rei. Hadley v. Pike, 2014-0hio-3310, 14 CO 14. 
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Respectfully Submitted, 

William Kissinger (0059149 
Attorney For Michele Zwingler 
7631 South Avenue Suite F 
Youngstown, Ohio 44512 
(330) 629-8877 



CERTIFCATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of this motion for summary contempt of court with attached brief 

was sent by regular U.S. mail this 12th day of December, 2018 to Attorney Paul D. Eklund at 

COLLINS, ROCHE, UTLEY & GARNER LLC, 875 Westpoint Parkway, STE 500, Westlake, Ohio 

44145 and Attorney Monica Sansalone and Attorney Maia Jerin at Gallagher Sharp LLP, Sixth 

Floor-Bulkley Building, 1501 Euclid Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44115-2108. 

William Kissinger ' 
Attorney For Michele Zwingler 

BRIEF IN SUPPORT 

I. FORUM: This motion was initially filed in the Mahoning County Court of Common Pleas, General 

Division under Case Number 2018 CV 02518 on October 9, 2018. In that case, Attorney Melton's 

counsel filed a brief in opposition to this same motion and filed an additional brief insisting that Judge 

Sweeney recuse herself from the matter arguing that she could not be impartial as her court was already 

aware of the fact that Attorney Melton was practicing without privilege to do so. Attorney Melton's 

counsel insisted that a visiting judge from outside Mahoning County would be necessary in order for the 

matter to proceed further. On October 30, 2018, Judge Sweeney recused herself from the case on the 

grounds that her Court filed the complaint against Attorney Melton with the Mahoning County Bar 

Association.(See Exhibit A) Judge Sweeney stated she did not want any appearance of impropriety and 

assigned the matter to a viSiting judge. The hearing on contempt was stayed. As of the date of this 

filing, December 12, 2018, a visiting judge has not been appointed. 



The Mahoning County Court of Common Pleas Probate Division and the General Division both 

have concurrent jurisdiction over all of the unlawful actions committed by Attorney Melton that we are 

outlining for the Court. Attorney Melton's unlawful actions were committed in the General Division of 

the Mahoning County Common Pleas Court. However, on October 10, 2014, Attorney Melton filed an 

application with this Probate Court to allow him to represent Ryan Zwingler's estate. On October 16, 

2014, Judge Rusu issued an order allowing Attorney Melton to represent Ryan's estate in the wrongful 

death action. Almost three years later, Attorney Kissinger discovered that Attorney Melton's pro hac 

vice privileges were suspended for failure to pay his renewal fee and mail in the accompanying affidavit 

for 2017. His renewal suspension was approximately nine months beginning on January 1, 2017. Upon 

Attorney Kissinger's discovery of Attorney Melton's practicing without a license, he promptly notified 

Judge Rusu of the situation. The Mahoning County Probate Court did an investigation and determined 

that Attorney Melton was practicing without valid pro hac vice privileges and had submitted a 

fraudulent pro hac vice number in his filing with the Court. Judge Rusu ordered Attorney Kissinger to 

get Attorney Melton's contract withdrawn immediately and get a new contract of his own filed 

immediately for approval of the Court. Attorney Kissinger was instructed to keep the Court notified of 

the consequences of Attorney Melton's actions and whether the claim was irreparably harmed from 

Attorney Melton's actions. Subsequently, Judge Rusu was forced to recuse himself from this matter as 

Attorney Melton's counsel at the time was also Judge Rusu's personal counsel and the Judge wanted to 

avoid any appearance of a conflict. At that point, Judge Thomas A. Swift was assigned over this case 

from that point as a visiting judge. 

When Attorney Melton's contract had to be approved by this Honorable Court, Attorney 

Melton submitted his application to this Court with what appeared to be a valid pro hac vice number. 
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However, now we know it was fraudulently obtained. Attorney Melton acquiesced to the jurisdiction of 

this Honorable Court when he filed his application for approval of his wrongful death contract. The 

Zwingler claim has been put in what appears irretrievable jeopardy. If this was a basic negligence claim, 

then this Court wouldn't have jurisdiction to address this situation. However, Attorney Melton's 

handling of the Zwingler claim, though competently handled for the most part, was fatally flawed by his 

own illegal acts while acting under the authority of this Court. 

An attorney-client relationship imposes a fiduciary duty upon an attorney representing an 

estate and requires the attorney to conduct business in good faith. Peterson Painting & Home 

Improvement, Inc. v. Znidarsic., 75 Ohio App. 3d 265, 599 N.E. 2d 360 (l1'h Dist. 1991). The fiduciary 

duty exists either if the attorney is legal counsel, or serves as administrator for an estate. Among other 

matters, a probate court has the exclusive jurisdiction to direct and control the conduct and settle the 

accounts of executors and administrators and order the distribution of estates and to direct and control 

the conduct of fiduciaries and settle their accounts under R.C. 2102.24 (A)(l)(c) and (m). Although 

probate courts are courts of limited jurisdiction, they have plenary power at law and in equity to dispose 

fully of any matter that is properly before the court, unless the power is expressly otherwise limited or 

denied by a section of the Revised Code. Ivancic v. Enos, 2012-0hio-3639 (Ohio App. 11 Dist. 2012) 978 

N.E.2d 927. Probate courts have jurisdiction over claims of breach of fiduciary duty arising from the 

attorney-client relationship and award monetary damages. Ohio Farmers Ins. Co. v. Bank One,2d Dist. 

No. 169811998 WL 892255 (Aug. 21, 1998) and Keith v. Bringordner, 10th Dist. No. 07 Ap-666, 2008-0hio-

950. Attorney Melton has a fiduciary duty to make sure he has valid pro hac vice privileges to practice 

law in the State of Ohio before doing so. 
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The jurisdiction of this Honorable Court is clear. Concurrent jurisdiction exists between the 

general division and the probate division. In the general division, Attorney Melton fought the motion 

for summary direct contempt upon the grounds that he was entitled to a visiting judge to address his 

matter of summary direct contempt. Judge Sweeney agreed and recused herself from the case and 

ordered that the matter be transferred to a visiting judge. This ruling by Judge Sweeney is exactly what 

Attorney Melton wanted and received. Now over a month has gone by and a visiting judge has not even 

been appointed yet. Attorney Kissinger has withdrawn his motion for contempt in the general division, 

hence there is nothing pending before that court on this matter of summary direct contempt (and 

without a new judge, it never will be resolved). The Mahoning County Probate Court has already 

appointed a visiting judge in the Honorable Thomas A. Swift to preside over this case. As a visiting judge 

has already been appointed to this case, Attorney Melton will receive the impartial judge he specifically 

requested and has been unable to get thus far in the general division. 

This Honorable Court has jurisdiction over the unlawful acts of Attorney Melton. This Court's 

jurisdiction is unquestioned due to Attorney Melton's filing his application to approve his wrongful 

death contract, thereby acquiescing to this Court's jurisdiction over him pursuant to Ohio law. In 

addition, this Court has jurisdictions over fiduciaries, even attorneys. This Court's jurisdiction is also 

necessary as it is this Court's duty to address all issues regarding the enhancement and depletion of an 

estate. Ivancic v. Enos, 2012-0hio-3639 (Ohio App. 11 Dist. 2012) 978 N.E.2d 927. Attorney Melton's 

unlawful acts took a wrongful death claim, which he himself valued at 9 million dollars (See Exhibit B) 

and made it worthless. This Court's jurisdiction over Attorney Melton provides him his visiting judge, 

puts issues that rightfully fall under the Probate Court's jurisdiction and promotes judicial economy. 
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Judicial economy is also furthered in that the Zwingler family is filing a complaint for breach of fiduciary 

duty action in this Court. While this contempt action is the best way to deal with Attorney Melton's 

illegal acts and the effect on the wrongful death claim, the separate breach of fiduciary duty lawsuit is 

necessary. Attorney Melton's insurance carrier, CNA, has committed an independent tort in this matter. 

CNA cannot be included in this contempt action against Attorney Melton. The breach of fiduciary action 

will address CNA's liability to Ryan Zwingler's estate since the contempt action cannot. As both matters 

would be before this Honorable Court, again judicial economy has been preserved. 

Attorney Melton has a fiduciary duty to make sure he has valid pro hac vice privileges to practice 

law in the State of Ohio before undertaking legal matters. The Zwingler claim has been put in what 

appears irretrievable jeopardy. If this was a basic negligence claim, then this Court wouldn't have 

jurisdiction to address this situation. It was his failure to have current pro hac vice privileges to practice 

law in the State of Ohio for five years that this Court has jurisdiction over and must address .. Therefore, 

as this Honorable Court has jurisdiction to hear this matter, the Zwingler family is asking this Court for 

an immediate order finding Attorney Scott L. Melton in summary direct contempt of court and have a 

sentencing hearing availing to him all of his due process rights as required by Ohio law. We request this 

Honorable Court to order that Attorney Scott L. Melton be required to present his legal argument to the 

Court to address the three issues outlined above. After the sentencing hearing, if this Honorable Court 

finds no merit in Attorney Melton's arguments, we would request this Honorable Court to set the 

matter for a subsequent hearing on damages to address the damages that are attributed to the 

Estate of Ryan Zwingler by Attorney Melton's unlawful acts and order Attorney Melton to 

compensate the Estate of Ryan Zwingler for said damages immediately and without delay .. 
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II. The Unlawful Act: The initial complaint, in the general division, was filed by Attorney Scott L. Melton 

under case number 2015 CV 1410 pursuant to his authority granted by the Mahoning County Probate 

Court. Attorney Melton filed a motion to appear pro hac vice on April 28, 2014 providing the Court with 

what appeared to be a current valid pro hac vice registration number. On May 2, 2014, the Court issued 

an order allowing Attorney Melton to appear pro hac vice as counsel for the Plaintiffs. In the general 

division, at the final pre·trial on October 6,2017, Attorney Melton informed the Court that he would be 

dismissing the matter and would be refiling at a later date under the Ohio Savings Statute. Subsequent 

to the hearing, Attorney William Kissinger discovered that Attorney Melton's pro hac vice registration 

number was not valid as he was excluded from the practice of law since 2012. It was also discovered 

that he had been on inactive status since January 1, 2017 through October 12,2017 due to failure to 

pay his renewal fee and submit a renewal affidavit to the bar admissions office (See Exhibit C, affidavit 

stamped received on October 12, 2017). After Attorney Kissinger confronted Attorney Melton regarding 

his license issues, Attorney Melton insisted on filing the dismissal entry as he had told the Court he 

would do. Attorney Kissinger stopped Attorney Melton and said that he would be filing a notice of 

appearance and filing the promised voluntary dismissal as it was an ethical violation to permit a non· 

lawyer to practice before the Court. Attorney Kissinger filed his notice of appearance and voluntary 

dismissal on October 11, 2017. Attorney Kissinger promptly notified both, Magistrate Dennis Sarisky in 

the general division, and Probate Judge Robert N. Rusu Jr. of Attorney Melton's license issues. Once he 

was informed, Judge Rusu did an investigation and found that Attorney Melton had failed to pay his pro 

hac vice renewal fee for 2017 and had been practicing for approximately the first nine months of 2017 

while under a renewal suspension. Judge Rusu also confirmed that Attorney Melton was excluded from 

the practice of law by rule for approximately five years beginning in 2012. Attorney Kissinger was 

informed by Judge Rusu that he wanted Attorney Melton's contract, though previously approved by 
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the Court, to be immediately withdrawn. He also instructed Attorney Kissinger to get his own contract 

filed with the Court right away for approval. He was further instructed to keep the Court informed as to 

any damage that the Estate of Ryan Zwingler may have suffered from Attorney Melton's unlawful 

actions. Once his wrongdoing was discovered, on October 20, 2017, Attorney Melton self-reported to 

the Office of Attorney Services at the Ohio Supreme Court in which the notice of permission to be filed 

by rule was time stamped received by the Office of Attorney Services on October 23, 2017. (See Exhibit 

D) Attorney Melton disclosed that he had not sent in his Notice of Permission To Appear Pro Hac Vice in 

multiple cases going as far back as 2012 in the Columbiana Court of Common Pleas. On May 2, 2018, 

Attorney Kissinger sent a demand package to Attorney Melton's professional liability carrier in regards 

to a claim with complete details as to the unresolvable issues. On May 15, 2018, Attorney Paul D. 

Eklund, counsel for Central-Allied Enterprises, Inc., sent a correspondence to Attorney Kissinger to 

convey that he had been put on notice of Attorney Melton's license issues by CNA Professional Services, 

Attorney Melton's professional liability carrier. (See attached Exhibit E) He stated that based upon 

this new information, there would be no further negotiations regarding the claim. In the State of 

Ohio, every out of state attorney must be registered with the Ohio Supreme Court before they 

can petition a tribunal to enter an appearance as counsel on any matter. The law on pro hac 

vice admission is prescribed under Ohio Rules For The Government Of The Bar Of Ohio XII (See 

attached Exhibit F). Under Rule XII, Section 4, when an out of state attorney files for 

permission to appear before a tribunal, a notice of permission to appear incorporating the 

court order granting permission to appear, must be sent to the Office of Attorney Services with 

thirty days from the date the tribunal gives permission to appear in the case. After thirty 

days, failure to file the notice of permission to appear results in the automatic exclusion from 

-9-



the practice of law in the State of Ohio until the same is filed. The Ohio Supreme Court's 

website provides a flow chart to avoid any confusion about the rule. (See attached Exhibit G ) 

Based upon his own admission, Attorney Melton was practicing law for approximately five 

years while being excluded from the practice of law in Ohio. In addition, he was also on 

inactive status for approximately nine months in 2017 for failure to pay his renewal fee to the 

State of Ohio. When Attorney Melton filed his initial complaint, he had the status of a non­

lawyer. Only a lawyer or a party may initiate an action by filing a complaint. Williams v. Global 

Constr. Company Ltd. 26 Ohio App.3d 119,498 N.E.2d 500 (10th Dist. 1985). The Seventh 

District Court of Appeals has made its position quite clear. In State ex reI. Hadley v. Pike, 2014-

Ohio-3310, 14 CO 14 (See attached Exhibit H ), the Court made it clear that a Pennsylvania 

attorney's complaint is void ab initia and is treated as if it had never been filed unless he is 

properly registered with the Ohio Supreme Court. If the non-lawyer files a complaint, it is not 

voidable, but null and void as outlined in Bureau of Suppart v. Brown, i h Dist. Carroll No. 

00AP0742, 2001 WL1497073 (Nov.6, 2001) (See attached Exhibit I) Brown also stated that the 

Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction when signed by the non-lawyer. As Attorney Melton was 

excluded from the practice of law when he filed the complaint, it is null and void thereby 

depriving the Court in the General Division of subject matter jurisdiction. 

Since the complaint is a nullity, the Ohio Saving's Statute is no longer available to permit 
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a refiling of the case without a legitimate tolling argument. A complaint which becomes a 

nullity due to violations of 4705.01 (unauthorized practice of law) cannot protect subsequent 

filing with the Savings Statute. The complaint was never "attempted commenced". This 

principal was expressly brought out in the Geiger case as a necessity to keep from promoting 

the unauthorized practice of law. Geiger v. King, 2004-0hio-2137, 04-LW-1829 (10th
) (See 

Exhibit J). In this matter, the statute of limitations has long since expired due to the unlawful 

actions of Attorney Melton. Therefore, The Estate of Ryan Zwingler has suffered great loss as a 

result. The loss being initially valued by Attorney Melton at 9 million dollars (See Exhibit B ). 

III. Contempt: Ryan Zwingler's estate has submitted a motion for a finding of summary direct contempt 

of court and an order for Attorney Scott L. Melton to appear for sentencing and an order that he must 

provide the Court with legal arguments for his actions while acting under this Court's authority. 

The Court has inherent power to punish for direct contempt which may not be limited 

by legislative authority. The penalty for direct contempt of court can result in up to one year of 

imprisonment other than to the penitentiary. In re Neff, 254 N.E.2d 25, 20 Ohio App.2d 213 

(Ohio App. 5 Dist. 1969). Falsification of documents filed with the court is fraud upon the court 

and direct contempt. Fidelity Finance Co. v. Harris, 126 N.E.2d 812, 102 Ohio App. 497 (Ohio 

App. 8 Dist. 1955). Fidelity went on to say, "Done by an attorney of the court, it is more 

reprehensible than by others; for it is an abuse of his office, a betrayal of his trust, a violation of 
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his oath, infidelity to the court to which, and not to his client, his first duty lies and a 

profanation of the temple of justice". A Court's personal knowledge justifies a finding of 

summary direct contempt. Upon a finding of summary direct contempt, if there is no imminent 

threat, a sentencing hearing is necessary to address all due process rights. In Re Contemnor 

Coron,744 N.E.2d 787,110 Ohio Misc.2d 58, 200l-0hio-54 (Ohio Comm. 2000). The Court has 

verified through its own investigation that Attorney Melton was practicing law without privilege 

to do so. The Court's "personal knowledge" is all that is required for a finding of summary 

direct contempt. The Courts "personal knowledge" is verified as accurate by Attorney Melton's 

own admission in his letter marked as Exhibit "D",verifying Attorney Melton has presented this 

Court with what appeared to be a valid pro hac vice registration number. However, his pro hac 

vice registration number was obtained fraudulently as Attorney Melton had been excluded by 

rule to practice law in the State of Ohio for years. In In Re The Estate of Wright, 165 Ohio St. 15, 

133 N.E.2d 350 (Ohio 1956), the Supreme Court of Ohio set up a test to determine fraud upon 

the court. The Court said regarding the act, if "it is such as to influence or persuade the court to 

make orders in its own courtroom, concerning which it probably would have done otherwise 

had the act not occurred, there is such an obstruction of justice as to constitute direct 

contempt.". Therefore, Attorney Melton is in direct contempt of Court due to his filing of his 

application to approve his contingent fee contract. If the Court had been aware that the pro 

hac vice number was not valid, it never would have approved Attorney Melton's contingent fee 
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contract. Therefore, Attorney Melton should be found in summary direct contempt of court 

and be required to present the Court with his legal argument explaining his unlawful conduct in 

addition to whatever additional action the Court deems appropriate and is appropriate under 

Ohio law. 

Conduct can amount to both civil and criminal contempt. Both aspects may be dealt 

with in the same proceeding. The Ohio Supreme Court stated "Judicial sanctions in civil 

contempt proceedings may in a proper case, be employed for either or both of two purposes: 

to coerce the defendant into compliance with the court's order, and to compensate the 

complainant for losses sustained." City of Cincinnati v. Cincinnati Dist. Counci/51,35 Ohio St.2d 

197 (Ohio 1973). Judicial sanctions in civil contempt proceedings may be employed to 

compensate the complainant for losses sustained where it can be proven that the damages 

were a direct result of the contempt. First Bank of Marietta v. Mascrete, Inc., 125 Ohio App.3d 

257 (Ohio App. 4 Dist. 1998), 95CA4. Punitive damages are available in a contempt action. 

Dombroski v. Dombroski, 99-LW-4220, 506. Punitive damages are permitted in a contempt 

action under the inherent contempt power of the court which cannot be taken away by 

legislation. In this matter, Attorney Melton continued practicing in Ohio for five years without 

valid pro hac vice privileges, including but not limited to, a trial to a jury in Columbiana County. 

He kept his activities from the knowledge of the courts, opposing counsel and his clients. If 
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Attorney Kissinger had not inadvertently discovered Attorney Melton's unlawful acts, they 

could have continued to go on indefinitely. His clients, the Zwingler family, were treated with 

actual malice by Attorney Melton thereby allowing for the imposition of punitive damages. 

Attorney Melton has not yet personally appeared before any Ohio court to explain his 

unlawful behavior for practicing without privilege to do so. Again, the Estate of Ryan 

Zwingler, moves this Honorable Court for an immediate order of direct contempt with a 

sentencing hearing thereafter set to afford Attorney Melton all the due process rights he is 

entitled to. The Estate asks this Honorable Court to order Attorney Melton to appear at the 

sentencing hearing for the Court to take all such actions as it deems legal and appropriate, and 

an order for Attorney Melton to provide his legal arguments for his actions while acting under 

the direct authority of this Court as outlined above. If this Court rules there is no merit in 

Attorney Melton's arguments, the estate would seek an order for a subsequent hearing to be 

set on damages, both compensatory and punitive, in which all sides may present their 

arguments before the Court. 
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Attorney For Michele Zwingler 
7631 South Avenue Suite F 
Youngstown, Ohio 44S12 
(330) 629-8877 



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
MAHONING COUNTY, OHIO 

MICHELE ZWINGLER, et. al. 

Plaintiffs, 
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CENTRAL ALLIED ENT., et. al. 

Defendants 

CASE NO. 2018 CV 02518 

JUDGE MAUREEN A. SWEENEY 
MAGISTRATE DENNIS SARISKY 

JUDGMENT ENTRY 

111111111111111111111111111 2018CV 
02518 
00099971762 

JUDENT 

This matter came before the Court for consideration of the Non-Party Scott Melton's 

Motion to Disqualiry filed on October 23,2018. Upon review, the Court finds that this Court 

was under obligation to file a complaint with the Mahoning County Bar Association regarding 

the status of Attorney Scott Melton's pro hac vice appearance in the previous filed case. Based 

upon that action, this Court hereby recuses itself of any further proceedings in this matter to 

avoid any potential appearance of impropriety pursuant to Canon I of the Ohio Code of Judicial 

Conduct. 

The hearing on contempt is stayed and the matter shall be forwarded to the Assignment 

Commissioner for further action. 

All until further order. 
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VIA US EXPRESS MAIL 
Paul Eklund, Esquire 

SCOTT L. MELTON 
ATfORNEY AT LAW 

300 NINTH STREET 

CONWAY. PENNSYLVANIA 15027-1647 
(724] 869·2972 

(724) 869-2246 facsimile 

smeltonlawfirm(,ggmail,com 
www.smeltonlaw.oom 

September 20, 2017 

Collins, Roche, Utley & Gamer, L.L.c. 
800 Westpoint Parkway, Suite 1100 
Cleveland, OH 44145 

Re: Micbele Zwingler, Administratrix of tbe Estate of Ryan K Zwingler, deceased and 
Micbele Zwingler and Robert Zwingler, Jr, vs. Central-Allied Enterprises, Inc. 
In tbe Court of Common Pleas of Maboning County, Obio 15 CV 1410 

Dear Paul, 

Recently we revoked all settlement demands in this case. You wondered why and made inquiry 
as to our current position. 

Several weeks ago, we learned that an Information charging Central Allied Enterprises, Inc. with 
a felony was filed on December 14, 2006 by the United States of America, Plaintiff, in the 
United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio Eastern Division at docket 2:06-cr-
00272 for knowingly violating 18 U.S.c. §1020 (Chapter 47 Fraud and False Statements) during 
its performance of work on Highway Project 209(99), a federally funded highway project 
pursuant to the Federal-Aid Road Act, as amended. I have enclosed and labeled as Exhibit 1 a 
copy of the Information. On the same day, your client entered a Plea Agreement and jointly 
submitted with the United States Attorney a Statement of Facts to the allegations and charges 
contained in the Information, which were incorporated into the Plea Agreement. I have enclosed 
and labeled as Exbibit 2 a copy of the Plea Agreement and a copy of the jointly submitted 
Statement of Facts. Finally, I enclose a copy of the docket in the criminal case, which is labeled 
as Exbibit 3. 

As I will lay out for you, the discovery of the above information changed the posture of the case 
in favor of the plaintiffs so dramatically that we formally withdrew the outstanding settlement 
demand. You will understand why we revoked our settlement demand 0[$1.7 million dollars 
after reading thls letter and understanding the full implications for your client in this case ("the 
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Paul Eklund, Esquire 
September 20, 2017 

short game") as well as its future civil liability exposure to third parties ("the long game"), that it 

could not instruct you to accept the settlement demand and end the case at that settlement 

number. 

YOu will note in the Plea Agreement, your client admitted that in 2000 it knowingly, 

intentionally, willfully and falsely made, or knowingly aided and abetted in the making of a false 
statement, representation or report. or false claim regarding its work on a highway project funded 
in part by the federal government. It pled guilty, freely and voluntarily, without threat, coercion 

or intimidation, to malcing false statements in documents in 2000 involving its participation in 

the disadvantaged business enterprise programs (DBE) participation which was part of the 

highway construction contract it entered into with the Ohio Department of Transportation 
(ODOT) and the Federal Highway Administration (FHW A) and United States Department of 
Transportation (DOT). In the Plea Agreement and jointly submitted Statement of Facts your 

client admitted that it acted willfully in making the false statement, representation and report as 
alleged and that its acts were willful, knowing, intentional, false, and fraudulent violations of the 

affirmative action programs (DBE) of Ohio andlor ODOT andlor DOT andlor FHW A. 

Importantly, your client admitted that its knowing, willful, intentional and fraudulent violations 
of the affirmative action program should have been disclosed to ODOT, but instead, Central 
Allied Enterprises, Inc. fraudulently concealed the same from ODOT. See paragraph 7 of the 
Plea Agreement: "The parties have jointly submitted a statement of facts, and Central 

acknowledges the accuracy of said statement of facts and that its conduct violated 49 CFR Sec. 

26.55 and should have been disclosed to ODOT." That statement regarding the duty of a 
contractor to come forward and disclose its knowing violations of affirmative action programs is 

in keeping with the requirements that in completing forms and certifications necessary for 
bidding on a highway construction contract the bidder must reveal, not conceal, its violations of 

affirmative action programs with which it must comply. To wit: a bidder is solely responsible to 
inform the Coordinator of any violation of affmnative action programs with which it is required 
to comply to obtain their Certificate of Compliance with affirmative action programs with which 
the bidder is required to comply. Ohio Admin. Code §123:2-11-01. 

So, how does Central's guilty plea in the criminal action filed in 2007 have any effect upon its 
liability or the damages in our case, in which its bidding on, being awarded and performing 

under the construction contract all took place three years earlier, in 2004? Similarly, how does 
Central's pleading guilty to knowingly, intentionally and willfully violating the DBE affirmative 
action programs of ODOT, DOT and FHW A, and fraudulently concealing the same from those 
entities in 2000, have any effect upon its liability or the damages in our case centered four years 

later in 2004? 
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Paul Eklund, Esquire 
September 20, 2017 

It comes down to this. Ohio law clearly states that a person or company (here, Central) desiring 
to bid on a contract awarded by the Ohio Director of Transportation pursuant to Chapter 5525 of 
the Ohio Rev. Code (here, your client's contract with ODOT - Contract No. 40130) may make 
an application for a Certificate of Compliance with federal and state affirmative action programs 
to the Equal Opporturuty Coordinator for the Department of Administrative Services and that a 
person or company who violates afederal or state affirmative action program during the jive 
(5) years prior to the date the application was submitted for determination of compliance is 

INELIGIBLE to bid on a contract awarded pursuant to, among others, Chapter 5525 of the 
Ohio Revised Code. Ohio Rev. Code §9.47(A). Your client pled guilty in Federal District Court 
to knowingly, intentionally and willfully violating aJTmnative action programs in 2000, 
involving highway construction contracts, and concealing the same from all interested parties not 
only in 2000 but it continued to conceal the same until it was caught and brought to justice in 
2007. When Central sought to bid on the construction project in our case in 2004 it was an 
ineligible bidder because it knowingly, intentionally and willfully violated, and fraudulently 
concealed its violation ofthe affirmative action program in 2000, which was within the five (5) 
years prior to the 2004 date of its application for Certificate of Compliance. 

Additionally, in 2003 or 2004 (within 5 years of the violation of the affirmative action 
programs), pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code §5525.03, Central made an Application for Qualification 
to the Ohio Director of Transportation and its application was accompanied by a Certificate of 
Compliance with atrmnative action programs issued pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code §9.47(A) 
which did not reflect that within the previous five (5) years Central had knowingly violated state 
and federal affirmative action programs. Had the true facts of Central's violations of the 
affirmative action programs in 2000 been known to and not actively concealed from the Director 
of Transportation the application for qualification would have been denied. Had the true facts of 
Central's violations of the affirmative action programs in 2000 been known to, and not actively 
concealed from, the Equal Opporluruty Coordinator of the Department of Administrative 
Services no Certificate of Compliance with affirmative action programs could have been 
lawfully issued to Central. 

Pursuant to Ohio Rev. Code §153.08 (Opening Bids and Awarding Contract), no contract shall 
be entered into unless the bidder possesses a valid Certificate of Compliance with Affirmative 
Action programs issued pursuant to Section 9.47(A) of the Ohio Rev. Code and dated no earlier 
than 180 days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids for a particular project. Here, 
Central did not possess a valid Certificate of Compliance due to its knowing, intentional and 
willful violations of the affirmative action programs in the 5 years preceding the opening of bids 
and its continuing fraudulent concealment of its violations. As such, as a matter of law. the 
contract in our case should not have been entered into with Central. 
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September 20, 2017 

Since, by operation of law, based upon its conviction, Central wa~ ineligible to bid on the 
contract in our case and bccause the contract should not have been entered into pursuant to 
Section 153.08, above, under Ohio law the contract is void, not merely voidable. See, Bene}it 
Services oj Ohio, Inc. v. Trumbull County Commissioners, el aI., 2004 Ohio 5631, Court of 
Appeals (lIth Dist.) (Paragraphs 26, 33). Public bidding is a creation of statute and the statute 
says that the State of Ohio (or ODOT) and an ineligible bidder lack capacity to enter into a 
contract, therefore the construction contract in our case never existed pursuant to the holding in 

Benefit Services, supra. 

As Contract No. 40130 was void as a matter of law Central had no legal right to perform berm 
restoration work, or any work, to State Route 534. It has long been the law in Ohio that a private 
individual has no right to interfere with a highway or street without first obtaining permission 
from the proper authority and when it does so without such permission it constitutes an absolute 
public nuisance and renders itselfliable as an insurer of the roadway, regardless of whether it 
performed prudently and carefully. See, Taylor v. City ojCincinnati, 143 Ohio St. 426, 55 
N.E.2d 724 (1944). Central's culpable and unlawful conduct allowed it to be continually 

considered as an eligible bidder and allowed it to unlawfully secure the contract and perform, or 
not perform, the work of the contract. Simply put, due to its knowing, intentional, willful and 
fraudulent violations of the affirmative action programs in 2000 and its continuing knowing, 
intentional, willful and fraudulent concealment of the same, Central is subject to strict liability as 
an insurer of those who become injured from its work regardless of how well that work was 
performed. The well-established law miling Central an insurer moves the Plaintiffs' case from 
one grounded upon negligence to strict liability. 

Moreover, Central's knowing, intentional, willful and fraudulent conduct and concealing its 
conduct from the relevant Ohio and federal agencies allows the imposition of punitive damages. 
See Ohio Rev. Code §2315.21 (C) (Punitive or exemplary damages). That section stales: 

"Subject to division (E) of this section, punitive or exemplary damages are not 
recoverable from a defendant in question in a tort action unless both of the following 
apply: (1) The actions or omissions of that defendant demonstrate malice or aggravated 
or egregious fraud, or that defendant as principal or master knowingly authorized, 
participated in, or ratified actions or omissions of an agent or servant that so demonstrate. 
(2) The trier of fact has returned a verdict or has made a determination pursuant to 
division (B)(2) or (3) of this section of the total compensatory damages recoverable by 
the plaintiff from that defendant." [Emphasis added]. 

In addition to the Plaintiff now being able to recover punitive damages against Central the 
statutory cap on punitive damages, limited to two times the amount of the compensatory 
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September 20, 2017 

damages awarded to the plaintiff from the defendant,' is inapplicable to the case against Central 

because of its knowing, intentional, willful and egregious fraud and fraudulent concealment 

conduct that allowed it to unlawfully perform, or fail to perform as is the case with the berm 

work on the western berm ofSR 534. The inapplicability of the statutory cap on punitive 

damages as applied to Central's conduct is contained in Ohio Rev. Code §2315.21 (0)(6) which 

provides: 

"Division (0)(2) of this section does not apply to a tort action whcre the alleged injury, 

death, or loss to person or property resulted from the defendant acting with one or more 

of the culpable mental states of purposefully and knowing as described in section 2901.22 

of the Revised Code and when the defendant has been convicted of or pleaded guilty to a 

criminal offense that is a felony, that had as an element of the offense one or more of the 

culpablc mental states of purposely and knowingly as described in that section, and that is 

the basis of the tort action." 

We will be seeking leave to file an amended complaint bringing causes of action for fraud and 

fraudulent concealment. These causes of action are not time barred as they will be broUght 

within one year from the time of discovery of the fraud and fraudulent concealment, well within 

the one-year statute of limitations. We will also seek leave to file for punitive and exemplary 

damages based upon the knowing, intentional, willful and fraudulent conduct and fraudulent 

concealment. 

We believe that after amendment to include fraud and fraudulent concealment that we can 

prevail on a Motion for Partial Summary Judgment on liability. 

Ignoring for a moment that we can now proceed on a theory of strict liability, your defense to the 

negligence action is premised upon what you allege is the negligence of the driver, Jarod 

Cameron, in causing the truck he was driving to leave the roadway and paved shoulder; drive 

onto the berm of the westbound edge ofSR 534; fail to properly control the truck by turning the 

wheel too sharply and too quickly to the left which caused the truck to suddenly remount the 

paved shoulder and cross into the opposing lane and strike the oncoming tractor trailer. 

However, for the reasons set forth below, the negligence of the driver/co-employee cannot be 

found by the jury nor can any evidence of his negligence be admitted at trial. 

There is no dispute that at the time of the accident Ryan Zwingler and Jared Cameron were co­

employees and were each employed by Bonnie Plants, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of 

Alabama Farmers Cooperative, Inc. and their actions in transporting plants and fertilizer in the 

truck were actions within the course and scope of their employment. Ryan Zwingler's death was 

found to be a compensable death under sections 4123.01 - 4123.94, inclusive of the Ohio 

1 See, Ohio Rev. Code §231S.21 (O)(2)(a). Subpart (b) of that subsection applies only to "small employer or 
individual" _ Central bills itself as the largest paver in Northeast Ohio and, as such, it is hardly a small employer. 
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Revised Code and the Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation (BWC) paid the sum of 

$2,299.11 in lost wages to the Estate of Ryan Zwinglcr. I have enclosed and labeled as Exhibit 
4 a copy of the letter dated October 8,2013 from the BWC to Robert Zwingler infonning him of 

its decision that his son's death was related to an industrial accident and, as such, the Workers' 

Compensation Claim No. 13-823277 was allowed as a compensable death claim. Further, I have 

enclosed and labeled as Exhibit 5 a copy of the letter dated June I, 2016 from BWC to me 

stating that lost wages of Mr. Zwingler were paid and it was asserting a subrogation claim for the 

payment from any recovery in our case. The Ohio Rev. Code §4123.741 (Employee's liability in 

damages) states: 

"No employee of any employer, as defined in division (B) of section 4123.01 of the 

Revised Code, shall be liable to respond in damages at common law or by statute for any 

injury or occupational disease, received or contracted by any other employee or such 

employer in the course of and arising out of the latter employee's employment, or for any 

death resulting from such injury, occupational disease, on the condition that such injury, 

occupational disease, or death is found to be compensable under sections 4123.01 to 

4123.94, inclusive, of the Revised Code." 

In Romig v. Baker Hi-Way Express. Inc. et 01., 20l2-0hio-32l (Court of Appeals, Fifth District) 

the court held that a tortfeasor cannot raise the affinnative defense of the empty chair as to the 

negligcnce of a co-employee and to include the employee's negligence in thc allocation of fault 

is completely inconsistent with the Ohio Workers' Compensation system, as structured by the 

constitution and the legislature and as construed by the courts. Also, pursuant to the holding in 
that case you cannot introduce any evidence at trial, whether by expert witness, lay witness or 

police witness of any alleged negligent conduct of Jarod Cameron and the jury may not make 

any finding of his negligence. Thus, the alleged negligent conduct of Mr. Cameron is not a 

legitimate issue for the jury's consideration because the statutory immunity of the Workers' 

Compensation Act shields him from any jury assessment ofhis negligence. In our case, the only 

party against whom the j ury may make an assessment of negligent conduct, if any, is your 

client .... and, if our assessment is correct, it will not be making an assessment of your client's 

negligence but it will be assessing damages against your client because it was found to be strictly 

liable. 

Lest anyone jump to the conclusion that insurance coverage for this accident is somehow 

jeopardized under an intentional acts exclusion clause for Central's knowing, intentional and 

willful fraudulent acts and fraudulent concealment tbat conclusion would be unwarranted. An 
intentional acts exclusion clause relieves the insurer from tbe obligation to provide coverage 

when the harm alleged is intentionally caused by the insured. Granger v. AUla-Owners 

Insurance, 144 Ohio St. 3d 57 (Ohio 2015). Phrased another way, in order to avoid coverage on 

the basis of an exclusion for intentional injuries the insurer must demonstrate that the injury itself 

was expected or intended. Physicians Insurance Company of Ohio v. Swanson, 58 Ohio St. 3d 
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189, 569 N.E.2d 906 (1991). Here, Central's intentional acts offraud and fraudulent 
concealment of its violation of affirmative action programs in 2000 were not acts that were 
intended to cause the harms alleged in this case which occurred in 2013 (injury and death of 
Ryan Zv.;ngler and loss of consortium claims of his parents). As such, the $11 million dollars in 
insurance coverage remains available for the recoverable damages in this case. 

What I have discussed so far in this case is what I have called the "short game", consisting of 
what might be recoverable by the Zwingler Estate and Mr. and Mrs. Zwingler in their own right 
as compensatory and punitive damages. In considering your response to this letter I urge you to 
consider the "long game" of your client's potential liability exposure outside of this case should 
the fact that it unlawfully secured the contract come to light. By its guilty plea Central insulated 
itself against further criminal liability for its fraudulent conduct and fraudulent concealment, 
however, it remained civilly liable for its conduct. 

The fact of the mattcr is that it appears that Central was an ineligible bidder for construction 
contracts in which a Certificate of Compliance was required for part of 2000 and all of2001-
2005. That means every second place bidder for those contracts in that fi ve year period should 
have been the successful bidder and been awarded the contract. Each of those bidders who lost 
the contract to Central due to Central's knowing, intentional, willful and fraudulent conduct, as 
described in the criminal case and in this letter, has a potential cause of action for civil liability 
for lost profits against Central. At this point, only Central knows how much profit was derived 
from those construction contracts it wrongfully and unlawfully secured over that five year 
period. I would hazard a guess that it would certainly be in the millions of dollars. 

As things now stand, Central's conduct seems to remain largely unknown because the record was 
scaled in the criminal ca~e. See Exhibit 3. 

Obviously, as all the construction contracts that Central wrongly and unlawfully performed 
during the relevant five year period are void due to fraud, therefore its work on each of those 
contracts created an absolute public nuisance, for which it is now strictly liable, without regard to 
how well it performed its work. 

I propose a settlement of the case for the total sum of $9 million dollars. This would provide 
compensation for the horrific burning to death of Ryan Zwingler and his other non-economic 
damages; compensation of his economic damages of approximately $1.5 million dollars; 
compensation to his mother and father for their loss of consortium damages. You were moved 
by their deposition testimony regarding their losses and the closeness of them to their son. By 
this settlement Central would avoid all risk of its UNCAPPED exposure to an award of punitive 
damages. Further, it would avoid Central having to answer punitive damage interrogatories 
forcing it to disclose its nct worth prior to verdict so that the jury may fashion a punitive damage 
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award that would be large enough in regard to its net worth that it would be deterred from ever 
again engaging in similar conduct. Twice I have recovered substantial punitive damage awards 
at jury trial. The settlement I am proposing would involve my clients signing an appropriate 
confidentiality agreement preventing the release or discussion of information uncovered by us in 
this case. It is my belief that if this case is not settled at this time the overall damage exposure to 
Central that could flow from this case would exceed, by millions of dollars, our settlement 
demand. 

We would like to schedule a status conference with Judge Sweeney at her first availability to 
discuss the changed circumstance of the case, which I have described above. We intend to ask 
for her to handle the hearing set for October 6'h, do you have any objection to that? Would you 
like to respond to our overture before anything is revealed to the Judge as to why we are seeking 
a status conference, or, would you like to have a joint discussion about the above matters with 
her? 

We look forward to hearing from you. 

S· It L Melton 

William J. Kissinger 

SLMlnrm 
Enclosures 
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THE SUPREME COURT Of OHIO 
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY SERVICES 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATIoftkED 

SCOTT L. MELTON, ESQUIRE OCT 1;??01i 

RA~SIONS OFFiCE FOR PRO HAC VICE REGISLBUPRtMECOURTOFOHIO 

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT 

Gov. Bar R. XII, Section 2(A)(3) 

i 

"S~C~O~TT~L,,-. ~M~E~L~T"O~Nl.' =ES"-Q"",U".IR,,E,--~~~~_, being first duly cautioned, swears or affirms as 

foHows: 

a. I have never been disbarred from the practice of law. 

h. I have been admitted to the practice of law in the foHowingjurisdictions (attach additional 
page if necessary): 

PENNSYLVANIA 

c. Choose one: 
[l] I am not currently suspended from the practice oftaw in any jurisdiction where I have 

been admitted to practice. 
D I am currently suspended from the practice oftaw in the following jurisdictions: 

d. Choose one: 
[l] I have not resigned from the practice oftaw with discipline pending in any jurisdiction 

where I have been admitted to practice. 
D I have resigned from the practice of law with discipline pending in the following 

j urisdiction( s): 

OCT 12 Z011 
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT 

-Notary PUbIiC'S:::~~~;~~~ffi~;:~ and commission 
date are required. 

SIGNATURE OF NOTARY 

AI( i(J 



SCOTT L. MELTON 

VIA EXPRESS MAIL 
The Supreme Court of Ohio 

Office of Attorney Services 
Attention: Lee Ann Ward 
Pro Hac Vice Registration 
65 South Front Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

Rc: Scott L. Melton, Esquire 

Dear Ms. Ward: 

ATTORNEY AT LAW 
300 NiNTH STREET 

CONWAY, PENNSYLVANIA 15027-1647 
(724) 869-2972 

(724) 869-2246 facsimile 
smeltonlawfinn@grnail.com 

www.smehonlaw.com 

October 20, 2017 

~_fOJ 
Ocr 23 1017 

SUp:tJ~/ONS OFFICE 
cCOURTOFOHIO 

Pursuant to our telephone call yesterday, I have enclosed a signed Notice Of Permission To 

Appear Pro Hac Vice In An Ohio Proceeding and a copy of the Court Order granting me 

permission to appear Pro Hac Vice for the following cases: 

1. Michele Zwingler, Administratrix of the Estate of Ryan Zwingler, deceased et. al. vs. 
Central-Allied Enterprises, Inc. filed in the Court of Common Pleas of Mahoning 

County at No. 15 CV 1410; 
2. Michele Zwingler, Administratrix of the Estate of Ryan Zwingler, decea~ed et al. vs. 

Ohio Department of Transportation filed in the Court of Claims at No. 2015-00525; 

3. Franklin W. Shank, Sr., Individually and as Administrator of the Estate of Tammy L. 
Shank, deceased vs. Mark W. Swift, D.O. et a1. filed in the Court of Common Pleas 
of Columbiana County, Ohio at No. 2011 CV 666. 

The matter involving case no. 3 above was concluded a number of years ago when, on August 
14,2014, I moved for Voluntary Dismissal With Prejudice Pursuant to Ohio Rule of Appellate 
Procedure 28. Pursuant to Section 5 (B) of your Rules it appears that I was to inform your office 

that the matter was concluded by the end ofthat calendar year. Please accept the enclosed court­
clocked copy of my Motion for Voluntary Dismissal With Prejudice as my notice to your office. 

D 



Lee Ann Ward 
Office of Attorney Services 
October 20, 2017 

I believe that I should prepare a formal Petition for Reinstatement explaining my inadvertent and 

unintentional failure to send your office the Court Orders granting me permission to appear Pro 

Hac Vice in the above Ohio proceedings. I believe that I will have the Petition for Reinstatement 

done next week and I will send it to you. I will be seeking retroactive reinstatement. 

Thank you for your time and advice yesterday. 

V ery ~i Yi,s, 

JhaJJ~~~ SiL. Melton 

SLM/nrm 

Enclosure 

CC: William Kissinger, Esquire w/encl. 
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IN THE COURT OF CLAIMS OF OHIO 

MICHELE ZWINGLER, Admx., etc., et al. Case No. 2015-00525 

Plaintiffs 

v. 

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION 

Defendant 

Judge Patrick M. McGrath 

ENTRY ASSESSING COSTS 
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On October 16, 2017, plaintiffs dismissed the above-captioned matter by filing a 

notice of voluntary dismissal without prejudice pursuant to Clv.R. 41(A)(1)(a). Court 
/_..-, 

costs are assessed against plaintiffs. ,/ 

./ 

cc: 

Scott L. Melton 
300 Ninth Street 
Conway, Pennsylvania 15027 

Jeanna V. Jacobus 
Peter E. DeMarco 
Assistant Attomeys General 
150 East Gay Street, 18th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3130 

008 

( 
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William J. Kissinger, Jr. 
7631 South Avenue, Suite F 
Youngstown, Ohio 44512 

OCT 302017 

ADMISSIONS OFFICE 
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO 



IN THE COURT OF CLAIMS OF OHIO 

MICHELE ZWINGLER, Admx., etc., et al. case No. 2015-00525 

Plaintiffs 

v. 

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION 

Defendant 

Judge Patrick M. McGrath 

ENTRY 
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On May 2, 2016, Scott L. Melton, on behalf of plaintiffs Michelle ZWingler, 

Administratrix of the Estate of Ryan E. Zwingler, deceased, Michelle Zwingler, and 

Robert Zwingler, Jr., filed a motion for permission to appear pro hac vice. The court 

finds that the motion is in compliance with Gov.Bar R. XII, Section 2 and, for good 

cause shown, the motion is GRANTED. 

cc: 

Scott L. Melton 
300 Ninth Street 
Conway, Pennsylvania 15027 

OOB 

CK M. MCGRATH 
Judge 

Jeanna V. Jacobus 
Peter E. DeMarco 
Assistant Attorneys General 
150 East Gay Street, 18th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3130 



THE SUPREME COURT Of OHIO 
Ol'r I CE oti\:lItJORN1l;¥"'~ t:RV ICES 

:>t to ;{1:;: ;r:~· jt,.~ 

PHV- 2571-2017 SU_:CE 
"IOTICE Of rt:R:vIISSIOI\ 'IX) ,1rrf~i'lW, HY;}lCE IN AN OHIO j'ROCHDlN(; OHIO 

Due W"h1l11,fl~~"'Villf~)nwn~41{'f{jf'{'/' l'emllsslOn. 

(last) (firsl) (middle) (maiden) 

:"ame: fIII_~",lto",n,--________ -"S""c",otl,,---__ _ 

Residential Address: 

Firm'Employer Name: SOloPr13ct'9'_ ... __ ._. __ . _. ______ _ 

----------_._-_.--. 

l'i rrn!Fmp loy er -Ie Ie phone: .:.;72=.4;..-8"'6""9"'-2"'9:.:7"'2 ______ F imlfEmploycr Fax: !.24:8?il:22,,46~ __ _ 

Firm/Employer e-mail: smeltonlawfirm@gmaILcom .... , __ . 

Ohio proceeding in which permission to appear pro hac vice was granted (include case caption): 

MiChel.e ZWIrl9~r, Admlnistratnx of the Estate of Ryan Zwingler, ~fl_ceaSE!<;I.~.al vs_ Ohio _Departmentol..! ransportabon 

C asc number: ,,20:::..1"'5:..:-0"'0"'5"'2=-5 ________ _ 

Date of tribunal's order granting pcrmi"ion to appear pro hac vice: M=ay~2 ________ , 20 -'.:16"--__ 

Name anJ attorney registraLion nurnher of associating ()hio nl10mey (required): __ ._ 

W,lIiarn K_,sslngerlD# 009,"'9'-'1.::49"-__________ _ 

COPY OF COCRT ORDER GRANTING PERMISSION TO APPEAR PRO HAC VICE 
MlJST Ill- INCLlJDIc.D WITI! THIS NOTlCE, 

DATE: 

October 20 201;.:6'--_________ _ ?9.ott L r.1f!!ton, Esquire 



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
MAHONING COUNTY, OHIO 

Judge: Sweeney 

Case No.: 15CV 1410 

r ,CLERK or COUHTS.. 1 
i """.'loom COUNTY, ~IO I 
I ! i 

: " f : : qAv O? 7n1i\ ! I I L.' ~ .w .• I I 
I F I LED 
\ ,.WlliRNY I'TVO, ClERK , 

MICHELE ZWINGLER, 
ADMINlSTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE 
OF RYAN E. ZWINGLER, DECEASED; 
MICHELE ZWINGLER and ROBERT 
ZIVINGLER, Jr. in their own right, JUDGMENT ENTRY 
7564 W Pine Lake Road 
Salem, OH 44460, 

Plaintiff, 

VS. 

CENTRAL· ALLIED ENTERPRISES, 
INC. 
1243 RaffRoad, S.W. 
Canton, OH 44708, 

Defendants. 

Upon consideration of the motion for pennission to appear pro hac vice filed by Attorney 

Scott L. Melton, permission is granted for Attorney Melton to appear pro hac vice and 

participate as counsel of record for Plaintiffs Michele Zwingler, Administratrix of the Estate of 

Ryan E. Zwingler. Deceased, and Michele Zv.ingler and Robert Zwingler, Jr. in their own right. 

April :z1'tl., 2016 

iHE CLERK SH?,L~ ~ERVE NOTiCE 
')~ TH1S ORDER IJPOi'; A~L P,~.qTiES 
" ITH;:l -iH~EE (.3: Ji"YS ('EO. C!V.R.5 

cc: Paul D. Eklund, Esquire 
William Kissinger, Esquire 

2015 cv 
01410 
00063827902 

JUDENT 



THE SUPREM~ ¥.,~URT Of OHIO 
OfFICE fl/1;rd'BN'i;:tlsERV,CES 

PHV- 2571-2017 
OCi (13 lOl7 

iilp'''''li'''' ,P' u-p $:t~!SSIONSOFF/CE 
NUTlet; Ot' rt:KMISSION ,n("·f."\>i~;i\I{Oil{AC~lCE 1'1 A:'i OHIO l'ROCEEI!'mIIDI'IECOUD"r . ,r~m",,,,,, r" "]lIC -, 'I[ nlOFOHIO 

f)ue within'J-tNIQy!p'Ulh¥/itl>nitai,l*/1I1lhls permission 

(last) (firsl) (middle) (maiden) 

l\ ame: M,"'e"'lto"'n"-________ -"s"c"'o"tt ____ _ L 

Residential Address: 

Firm/Employer Name: Sol" Practice" 

Finn/Employer Address: 300 NinthStreetc;9nw..~_'_P'_'A-'-'-15"'O""2""7 __________________ _ 

l'irmj[omployer 'felephone: "'72"'4"'-86=9"'-2"'9"'7"'2 ______ Firm/Employcr Fax: 724-8§9-?2.4~ _____ . 

Firm/Employer e-mail: smeltonlawfir~.9!!}<liL.c0rT1" .. _. ---_._---

Ohio proceeding in which pClmission to appear pro hac vice was gral1lcd (include case caption): 

Michele ZWJngler, Administratrix o.f l~_~_t;:.s.~at", ofRY.illl Zwingler, deceased _~,aL VS, ,C"ntral-Aliled Enterprises, Inc 

Ca.<;c lllllubcr: 1.5 CV ,1410 

Date nftrihunal', order granting pelTIlission to appear pro hac vice: AC!Pl!!r!!.il~2~8 ______ • 20 !?._ ... 

Name and mto11ley registration number of associating Ohio attorney (required): 

William Kissinger ID1I_Q059149 

IHTI':: 

COPY OF CO['RT ORDER GRr\N1T\G I'ElZ,\llSS10l\ TO APPEAR PRO HAC VICE 
MI 1ST BE NCLCDED \\1TH THIS NOTICE. 

PRINT NA)lE: 

Scott .LMelt?!', §,'!'lui~re,---_______ _ 
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fN TIIE COURI' OF APPEALS 
SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
COLUMBIANA COUNTY, OHIO 

FRANKLfN W. SHANK, SR., 
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS THE 
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF 
TAMMY 1. SHANK, DECEASED, 

Plaintiff-Appellant, 

vs. 

VIKRAM A. RA V AL, M.D., ET. AI 

Defendants-Appellees. 

CASENO.14C021 

APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR 
VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL WITH 
PREJUDICE PURSUANT TO OIDO RULE 
OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 28 

I, Scott 1. Melton, Esquire, counsel for Plaintiffi' Appellant, Franklin W. Shank, Sr., 

individually and as the Administrator of the Estate of Tamrny 1. Shank, deceased, request that 

this Honorable Court dismiss with prejudice the appeal taken in the above captioned case. 

Scott 1.. Melton, Esquire 

PA ID26602 
PHV No. 2571-2014 
300 Ninth Street 
Conway, PA 15027 
(724) 869-2972 
(724) 869-2246 (facsimile) 
smeitoniawfinn@gmail.com 
Counselfor Plaintiff-Appellant 
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
COLUMBIANA COUNTY, OHIO 

FRANKLIN W. SHANK, SR., Ind. and as 
Adm. of the Estate of Tammy L. Shank, 
deceased, 

1'laintin~ 

VS. 

IAN MA TSUlJRA, M.D., et aI., 

Defendants. 

CASE NO. 2011 CV 757 

Judge Scott A. Washam 

JUDGMENT ENTRY FILED 
COLUMBIANA COUNTY 

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 

APR 1 9 2012 

ANTHONY J. DATIILlO 
CLERK (RMH) 

Upon consideration orthe motion to appear pro hac vice filed by Attorney Scott 

L. Melton, permission is granted for Attorney Melton to appear pro hac vice :md participate as 

counsel of record for Plaintiff Franklin W. Shank, Sr., individually and as Administrator of tile 

Estate of Tammy L. Shank, deceased. 

[T IS SO ORDERED 

April __ ,2012 

cc: Steven M. Goldberg, Esquire 
Mark L. Schmnacher. Esquire 

:- .i; . JihSHI\ ~!' 
~--:-:':-.. --.. -.------
Scott A. Washam, Judge 



IN THE COURT OF APPEALS 
SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
COLUMBIANA COUNTY, OIDO 

FRANKLIN W, SHANK, SR., 
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS THE 
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF 
TAMMY 1.. SHANK. DECEASED, 

Plaintiff-Appellant, 

vs. 

VIKRAM A. RA VAL, M,D., ET. AL., 

Defendants-Appellees. 

CASE NO. 14 CO 21 

APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR 
VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL WITH 
PREJUDICE PURSUANT TO OHIO RULE 
OF APl'ELLA TE PROCEDURE 28 

I, Scot! L. Melton, Esquire, counsel for Plaintiffi' Appelllll1t, Fnmklin W. Shank, Sr., 

individually l!lld as the Administrator of the Estate of Tammy 1.. Shank, deceased, request that 

tllls Honorable Court dismiss with prejudice the appeal take~ in the above captioned case, 

OCT 302011 

ADMISSIONS OFFICE 
SUPREME COIJRT OF OHIO 

/ 

i '-' ...... ' , l .. e<'-

, f,' ." \1 ;': 
;,;-\. .' .... 1- __ . ."' 

--~~------- --------
Srot! 1.. Melton, Esquire 
PA ID26602 
PHV No. 2571-2014 
300 Ninth Street 
Conway, PA 15027 
(724) 869-2972 
(724) 869-2246 (facsimile) 
smeltonlawfum@gmail.com 
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant 
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COLL1NS 1l0CHE 
1.J'TUY & ClAI\N il\ LLC 
ATTa.Navs.T L.A.W 

E-mail: pold ......... iIW,'"'" 

VIA FACSIMILE: 338-629-2682 
William r. Kiaainger 
7631 SoUlh A\'CII\Ie, Suite F 
Youngstown, Ohio 44S 12 

May 15, 2018 

CLEVELAND 
800 Westpoint Parkway, Suitt 11 00 

Cleveland. Ohio 44145 
T.216-916-7730 
F, 216-916-77 25 

Re: Michele Zwina1er, e\c, v. Cenll'al-AUied Entel]lrises, lne. 
Maboning County Coun of Common Pleas Case No. ISCV1410 
Our FlIo No. A-04561\37.00016 

Dear Mr. Kiuinl!cr: 

ki you are aware, I am the aUomey retained by Travelers to defend Central 
Allied Enterprises, Inc. with respect to the wrongful death claim presented by your clients. 
Michelle and Robert Zwingler. I have received a copy of your lener to "CNA Professional 
Services, Attn: Doug RIcci." Travelers has the primary layer of inrurance for Central Allied, 
and 1 have been imtrueted to advise you that there will be no increase in the offer mad. on behalf 
of Central Allied to your client. at the mediation/settlement conference we attended with the 
Court Mediator in the Mahonina County Court of Common Pleas last fall. 

Sincerely, 

Paul D. Eklund 
PDEldmg 

EXHIBIT 

I E. 

COlUMBUS: 655 Metro Place South,Sulte ZOO I DUblll'l,Ohlo43017 I T.(;14-!IOl-9600 I F.614-901-2123 
AlCllnN· t;:.,n <: ~bl" <:t ...... t <:'01. ?~~1 I Akrnn_ Ohin 44'111 I T. ~'l0-'47-1200 I F, H0-247-2205 



RULE XII. PRO HAC VICE ADMISSION 

Section 1. Definitions 

As used in this rule: 

(A) Tribunal: A tribunal is defined as a court. legislative body. administrative agency. 
or other body acting in an adjudicative capacity. A legislative body. administrative agency, or 
other body acts in an adjudicative capacity when a neutral official. after the presentation of 
evidence or legal argument by a party or parties. will rendcr a binding legal judgment directly 
affecting a party's interests in a particular matter. 

(B) Proceeding: A proceeding is defined as an adjudicative matter pending before a 
tribunal. 

Section 2. Requirements for Permission to Appear Pro Hac Vice 

Section 2. Requirements for Permission to Appear Pro Hac Vice 

(A) A tribunal of thjs state may grant permission to appear pro hac vice to an attornej: 
who is admitred to practit:e in the highest court ora stale, commonwealth. territory, Or possession 
of the United States or the District of Columbia. or who is admitted to practice in the courts of a 
foreign state and is in good standing to appear pro hac vice in a proceeding. 

(I) An attorney is eligible to be granted permission to appear pro hac vice pursuant to 
this rule ifany of the following apply: 

(a) The attorney neither resides in nor is regularly employed at an oftice in this 
state; 

(b) The attorney is registered for corporate status in this state pursuant to Gov. 
Bar R. VI, Section 3; 

(c) The anorney resides in this state but lawfully practices from ol11ces in one 
or more other states; 

(d) The attorney maintains an office or other systematic and continuolls 
presence in this state pursuant to Prof.Cond.R. 5.5(d)(2); 

(e) The anorney has pennanently relocated to this state in the last 120 days and 
is currently an applicant pending admission under Gov. Bar R. I. 

(2) A tribunal shall not grant permission to appear pro hac vice to an aUorney who has 
taken and failed the Ohio bar examination, been denied admission without examination. or had an 
application for admission in this state denied on character and fitness grounds pursuant to Go\'. 
Bar R. I within the last five years. 

F 



(3) Prior to being granted permission to appear pro hac vice by a tribunal. the atlorne) 
shall have applied for registration with the Supreme Court Office of Attorney Services. paid an 
registration fee of $300.00. and been issued a certificate of pro hac vice registration. The 
application for registration shall include the follow jng information: 

(a) The attorney's residenlial address. office address. and the name and address 
of the attorney's law firm or employer. if applicable; 

(b) Tne jurisdictions in which the attorney has ever been licensed to practice 
law. including the dales of admission to practice. resignation. or retirement, and 
any attorney registration numbers; 

(e) An affidavit staling thaI the attorney has never been disbarred and whether 
the attorney is currently under suspension or has resigned with discipline pending 
in any jurisdiction the attorney has ever been admined; 

(d) A statement the a!lorney satisfies the requirements in Section 2(A)( I) and 
(2) of this rule; 

(e) A statement that the attorney will comply with the applicable slalutes. Jaw 
and procedural rub of lhis slate and the rules. policies. and procedures of the 
tribunal before which the attorney seeks to practice and will be Familiar with and 
comply with the Ohio Rules of ProFessional Conduct and the Rules for the 
Government of the Bar. 

(4) Of the $300 pro hac vice registration fee collected pursuant to Section 2(A)(3) of 
this rule. $150 shall be deposited into the Attorney Services Fund for use to fund civil legal aid 
services for low-income or disadvantaged populations in Ohio. 

(5) An attorney representing an amicus curiae in support of an indigent defendant in a 
criminal maUer may file wilh the Office of Anorney Services an application For a waiver <If the 
pro hac vice registration Fee. The waiver shall not apply to other proceedings in which the attorn e) 
seeks permission to appear pro hac vice. 

(6) An anorney who has been granted permISSIon to appear pro hac vice rna) 
partiCIpate in no more than three proceedings under this rule in the same calendar year thc 
application is filed. (n the event a proceeding continues to the next or subsequent calendar years. 
the proceeding will not count toward the annual limitation. An appeal from a trial court or COlirt 

of appeals. an appeal of an administrative agency order or ruling, a transfer of an action to a COllrl 

of competent jurisdiction. or the consolidation of two or more cases, where the attorney 
participated in the initial proceeding, shall not be counted toward the annual limitation 
Participation for the first time by an attorney at any slage during a proceeding shall count toward 
the annual limitation. 



(7) The attorney may file a motion for permission to appear pro hac vice 3ccompJnicd 
by a copy of the cenitieate of pro hac vice registration furnished by the Office of Attorney Se"i,cs, 
and includes the following information: 

(a) The anorney's residential address. ollice address. and the name and addre" 
of the attorney's law firm or employer. ifapplicable: 

(b) The jurisdictions in which the attorney has ever been licensed to practice 
law. including the dates of admission to practice. resignation. or retirement. and 
any attorney registration numbers; 

(c) An affidavit stating that the attorney has never been disbarred and whether 
the attorney is currently under suspension or has r~signed with discipline pending 
in any jurisdiction the attorney has ever been admitted: 

(d) A statement that the attorney has not been granted permission to appear pro 
hac vice in morc than three proceedings before Ohio tribunals in the CLlffcnt 
calendar year pursuant to Section 2(A)(6)(a) of this rule: 

(e) The name and attorney registration number of an active Ohio al1orney. in 
good standing. who has agreed to associate with the attorney, 

(8) An attorney granted permission to appear pro hac vice in a pending proceeding shall 
inform each tribunal in which the attorney has been granted permission to appear or an) 
disciplinary action taken against the attorney since the dale permission was granted, 

(C) Any party to a proceeding may object to the motion of an attorney in a manner and 
method prescribed by the tribunal. 

(D) A motion to be granted permission to appear pro hac vice med with a tribunal shall 
be served by the filing attorney on all known parties and attorneys of record, 

(E) A tribunal may ordl!r a hearing on .a motion to appr!ar pro hac vice and enler an 
order granting or denying the motion, 

Section 3. Leave to File a Motion Instanter 

An attorney may file a motion to be granted permission to appear pro hac vice instanter 
with a tribunal if the attorney has previously med an application with the Omce of Attorney 
Services and the attorney is required to appear in a proceeding fe"er than five business days from 
the date of filing the application, The attorney shall attach a time stampcd copy of the application 
to the motion to be granted permission to appear pro hac vice instanter. 



Section 4. Notice of Permission to Appear Pro Hac Vice 

All attorneys granted permission to appear pro hac vice by a tribunal shall nle a Notice of 
Permission to Appear Pro Hac Vice with the Omce of Attorney Services within thirty days after a 
tribunal grants permission to appear in a proceeding. The Noticeot'Permission to Appear Pro Hac 
Vice shall include copies of the court or administrative order granting permission. Failure to file 
the notice within the time specified shall result in automatic exclusion from practice within this 
state. The omce of Attorney Services shall. by certified mail. notify all tribunals in "hieh the 
attorney has appeared of the attorney's exclusion. 

Section 5. Renewal of Reflistration 

(A) If an attorney continues to appear on the basis of permission to appear pro hac vice 
in any proceeding pending as of the first day of a new calendar year. the attorney shall paJ' a 
renewal fee equal to the registration fee set forth in Section 2(A)(3) oflhis rule. This renewol t"e 
shall be due within thirty days of the start of that calendar year and shall be tendered to the Olliee 
of Attorney Services and accompanied by an updated registration torm. 

(8) Failure to pay the required renewal fee and file a new registration farm within Ihe 
time specified shall result in automatic exclusion from practice within this state. The Omce of 
Attorney Services shall. by certified mail, notify all tribunals in which the attorney has appeared 
of the attorney's exclusion. If the proceeding has concluded or ifth. anorney has withdrawn troln 
the proceeding. the attorney must so notify the Omce of Anorney Services by the deadline for 
renewal of registration. 

Section 6. Reinstatement 

An attorney automatically excluded from practice in Ohio for failing 10 tile a Notice of 
Permission to Appear Pro Hac Vice under Section 4 of this rule. or failing to pay a renewal 
registration fee required under Section 5 oflhis rule) may file a Petition for Reinstatement with the 
omce of Attorney Services. The petition shall describe the circumstances that resulted In the 
automatic exclusion. and a list of all proceedings. in which the attorney had been permitted to 
appear pro hac vice, and shall be accompanied by the: appropriate Notice of Permission to Appear 
Pro Hac Vice if the exclusion is under Section 4 of this rule, or a renewal registration fee if the 
exclusion is under Section 5 of this rule. The Office of Attorney Services shall inform all tribunals 
where the attorney appeared by certified mail if the attorney is reinstated. 

Section 7. Admissions Fund 

rayment of the registration fee shall be deposited in the Admissions fund established under 
Gov. Bar R.1. Section 14(A). 

[Effective: January I. 20 II: January I. 2013: January I. 2014: July 1.2016; January 1.2017: July 
1.2017] 



Ohio pno IIAC \"IeF }{cgislralioll -

,o..w.""""" attorney {MOVANT) QIe.applicariqn far PIN REGISI1IATION 

:aoll:~J~~dt TIQ: ~ ~V):l40~ ..,.ina '" ATTOaNJ;Y '''''V1CU . ...... ,.. "r . 

MOVANT filr-s MOTION for permission 10 appt':;1I' pro ha(; vice 
and copy of PHV cerlifiUle with TRIBUNAL 

MOV.4NT serve!> MOTION for pcrmis.\ion to appc<u pro hcK VI~C 

on ALL KNOWN PARTIES and AITOaNEV5 OT RECORD. 

TRIBUNAL rules on MOTION. DENIED 

MOVANT permitted to appe<lt pro hac \-Jcc 

frol)) P,':\fUf':<' in ()III" 

i 
'~l Permi!.Sion lQ 

., ~. appear PHV 
-c~ good until end of 

,: . calendar )'ear. . . I 
'--------' 

/ 
Case 

~ pending dl 

ellt! of 
rakndal" 

year? 

~ 
NO'T'Cnewal relluirements: 

MOVANT. notifies 
oma or AnOIU!i~Y 

; SBaYlCR pl'~ttding 'has. 
c9nd,uged. 

MOVANT nlbmn" 
RINEWALo( 

PHV re~Mra.lioll 
and S:.roO fet' 
to Ot't'"lCE OF 

A T'f'(:dNE\' 

SERVICES . 

.• 
OFFICE OJ' 

AnOaNEY 

IE.~VICE81"1t:ct:i'w;,s 

UNEWALallJ 
ft.e by.l...,. 31? 

EXHIBIT 

PHV ;lppear:tIlCt: tn 
proceeding IIU' nm[lllllt 

during- new .alendar \c.1r 

~d Tm: SUPR~:ME COlJRT O/OH!O 1 G' 

1 , 



Ohio PRO IIAC nu: ]{cgisrralioll -

'~ON 

I MOTION 

',,"'.," 

-' " 

.-•••• __ -,.ti 

Tm: Su PRt:ME COUin of 01110 



State ex reI. Hadley v. Pike, 072514 OHCA7, 14 CO 14 r/ div.cl (text-align: center} r'/ 

2014-0hio-3310 

STATE ex rei. ANDREW HADLEY, et al. RELATORS 

v. 
HONORA8LE JUDGE C. ASHLEY PIKE RESPONDENT 

No. 14 CO 14 

Court of Appeals of Ohio, Seventh District, Columbiana 

July 25, 2014 

Complaint for Writs of Prohibition and Mandamus 

For Relators: Atty. Ronald L. Mason Atty. Aaron T. Tulenclk Mason 

For Respondenl Atty. Robert Herron Columbiana County Prosecutor Atty. Krista R 

Peddicord Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

Hon. Cheryl L. Waite Hon. Joseph J. Vukovich Han. Mary DeGenaro 

OPINION AND JUDGMENT ENTRY 

PER CURIAM. 

(111) Relators Andrew Hadley and Alsan Corporation have filed for a Writ of mandamus and Writ of 

prohibition against Respondent Judge C. Ashley Pike to prevent further action in Columbiana 

County Court of Common Pleas Case No. 13 CV 631, and to force the judge to dismiss the aclion 

for lack of subject matter jurisdiction, Relators argue that the attorney who filed the action is not 

licensed to practice law in Ohio and had not been granted pro hac vice status prior to filing the 

complamt. Respondent admits that the attorney was not licensed in Ohio and did not even beg," 

applying for pro hac vice status until two weeks after filing the complaint. For the following reasons 

we grant both writs. 

(12) On October 13, 2013, Melanie and Benjamin Woods filed a complalOt, through their attorney 

John Lucas, against Andrew Hadley and Alsan Corporation (d/b/a "Dairy Queen"). Attorney Lucas 

was licensed 10 Pennsylvania but not in Ohio at the time the complaint was filed. Two weeks after 

the complaint was filed, lucas registered for pro hac VIce status with the OhiO Supreme Court He 

was subsequently issued a certificate of pro hac vice regislralion on November 1, 2013. 

(13) On November 21, 2013, Relators filed a mollon to dismiSS the complaint on the basis that 

Lucas was not admitted to practice In Ohio pro hac vice when he commenced the action by filing 

the complaint. Furthermore, Lucas had not yet requested to appear pro hac vice in the 

Columbiana County Court of Common Pleas. 

{'IJ4} On November 25, 2013, Lucas filed a mahan for permiSSion to appear pro hac VIce and 

participate as counsel in Columbiana County Common Pleas Case No 13 CV 631. 

{'I5} On December 26, 2013, the court granted Lucas's motion seeking permission to appear pro 

hac vice and overruled Relators' molion to dismiss. The court ruled thai dismissal of the actIOn 

was too drastic a measure in response to the failure of Lucas to obtain pro hace vIce status prior 

to filing the complaint. The court overruled Relators' motion to dismiss and allowed Lucas to file an 

amended complaint thai would relate back to the date of the original complaint ThiS action 

seeking a writ of mandamus and a writ of prohibition followed. Respondent has filed a Clv.R 

12(8)(6) motion to dismiss I response. 

\ \ 
II 



{116} A writ of mandamus is defined as "a writ, issued In the name of the state to an Inferior 

tribunal, a corporation, board, or person, commanding the performance of an act which the law 

specially enjoins as a duty resulting from an office, trust, or station." R.e. 2731.01. In order for a 

court to issue a writ of mandamus, a relator must have a clear legal fight to the relief prayed for. 

the respondent must have a clear legal duty to perform the act requested, and the relator must 

possess no plain and adequate remedy at law. State ex reI. Husted v. Brunner, 123 OhiO SUd 

288, 2009-0hio-5327, 915 N.E.2d 1215, at 118. 

(117} A writ of prohibition is a legal order under which a court of superior Jurisdicbon enjoins a court 

of inferior Jurisdiction from exceeding the general scope of its inherent authority. State ex ref. 

Feathers v. Hayes, 11th DiS! No. 2006-P-0092, 2007-0hio-3852, 119; State ex reI. Tubbs Jones v 

Suster, 84 Ohio St.3d 70, 701 N.E.2d 1002 (1998). A writ of prohibition may only be Issued where 

the relator establishes that: (1) a Judicial officer or court intends to eKercise JudiCial power over a 

pending matter; (2) the proposed use of that power is unauthorized under the law; and (3) the 

denial of the writ will result in harm for which there is no other adequate remedy in the ordinary 

course of the law. State ex rei. Florence v. Ziller. 106 Ohio S!3d 87, 2005-0hI0-3804, 831 N.E.2d 

1003,1114; State ex rei. Sliwinski v. Unruh, 118 Ohio SUd 76, 2008-0hio-1734, 886 NE2d 201 

117· 
{IS} "[A] court of superior jurisdiction may grant a writ of prohibition to prevent the attempted 

exercise of ultra vires jurisdiction by a court of inferior Jurisdiction. Where the proceedings are VOid 

ab initio, ultra vires jurisdiction is invoked and the writ will lie. " Wisner v. Probate Court of 

Columbiana Cty., 145 Ohio SI. 419,422,61 N.E.2d 889 (1945), citing State ex rei. Young v. 

Morrow, 131 Ohio SI. 266, 2 N.E.2d 595 (1936). 

The writ [of prohibition] may be invoked against any Inferior courts or inferior tribunals, mlnisterlai 

or otherwise, that possess inCidentally judicial or quasi-judiCial powers, to keep such courts and 

tribunals within the limits of their own jurisdiction. If such inferior courts or tribunals, in attempting 

to exercise judicial or quasi-judiCial power, are proceeding in a matter wholly or partly outside of 

their Jurisdiction, such Inferior courts or tribunals are amenable to the wnt of prohibition as to such 

ultra vires jurisdiction." 

State ex rei. Nolan v. ClenDening, 93 Ohio SI. 264, 112 NE. 1029 (1915). paragraphs three and 

four of the syllabus. 

If an inferior court IS without jurisdiction whatsoever to act, the availability or adequacy of a remedy 

of appeal to prevent the resulting injustice is immaterial to the exerCise of supervisory Jurisdiction 

by a superior court to prevent usurpation of jurisdiction by the inferior court. See State. ex rei 

Northem Ohio Telephone Co v. Winter (1970), 23 Ohio S!2d 6[,260 NE.2d 827]. See. also. Hall 

v. American Brake Shoe Co (1968), 13 Ohio S!2d 11. 13[.233 NE.2d 582]." 

State ex rei. Adams v. Gusweiler, 30 Ohio St.2d 326, 329, 285 N.E.2d 22 (1972) 

Where there is a total want of jurisdiction on the part of a court, a writ of prohibition Will be allowed 

to arrest the continuing effect of an order issued by such court, even though the order was entered 

on the jOurnal of the court prior to the application for the wnt of prohibition 

Id. al paragraph two of the syllabus. 

(1J9} A Civ.R. 12(B)(6) motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim may be granted when It 



appears beyond doubt from the face of the petition. presuming the allegations contained therein 

are true, that the relator can prove no facts which would warrant the relief sought. State ex rei. 

Bush v. Spurlock. 42 Ohio St.3d 77. 80. 537 N.E.2d 641 (1989). On the other hand. if all the 

material facts are uncontroverted and it appears beyond doubt that a relator is entitled to the 

requested extraordinary relief in mandamus, a peremptory wrrt will be granted. State ex reI. Sapp 

v. Franklin Cly. Court of Appeals, 118 Ohio SI.3d 368. 2008-0hio-2637. 889 N.E.2d 500. at 1l14. 

(,10) In Ohio, a civil action is commenced by filing a complaint with the court. CivR 3(A). Proper 

filing of a complaint invokes the jurisdiction of the court over a matter. In re M. W, 133 OhiO SI. 3d 

309, 2012-0hio-4538, 978 NE.2d 164,1125; Bolinger v. Bolinger, 49 Ohio SUd 120, 551 N E.2d 

157 (1990). A trial court does not have jurisdiction over a complaint that is not properly 

commenced, and any judgment rendered is void ab initio. McAbee v. Merryman. 7th Dist No. 13 

JE 3, 2013-0hio-5291, 1116. 

('Ill) RC. 4705.01 states: "No person shall be permitted to practice as an attorney and counselor 

at law, or to commence. conduct. or defend any action or proceeding in which the person is not a 

party concerned, either by using or subscribing the person's own name. or the name of another 

person. unless the person has been admitted to the bar by order of the supreme court In 

compliance with its prescribed and published rules." 

(12) "When a non-attorney files a complaint in a court in violation of R.C. 4705.01. the court 

should dismiss the complaint without prejudice." Williams v. Global Constr Co., Ltd .. 26 Ohio 

App.3d 119, 498 N.E.2d 500 (10th Oist.1985), paragraph two of the syllabus. 

{'1113} The Ohio Supreme Court has confined the practice of law to those who have met the 

prescribed requirements and have been regularly admitted to the bar. Land Title Abstract & Trust 

Co. v. Dwori<en. 129 Ohio SI. 23. 193 N.E. 650 (1934). paragraph three of the syllabus. No person 

may practice law in this state who has not been admitted to the bar by order of the Ohio Supreme 

Court. In re Unauthorized Practice of Law. 175 Ohio SI 149, 192 N.E.2d 54 (1963). paragraph two 

of the syllabus. "[T]he preparation and filing of a pleading in court is an act of advocacy which 

must be undertaken by an attorney admitted to the bar and licensed to practice law in this state." 

Washington Cly. Dept. of Human Serv. v. Rutter, 100 Ohio App.3d 32, 36, 651 N.E.2d 1360 (4th 

o;sI.1995). 

nJ14) "[AJlawyer admitted to practice in another state, but not authorIZed to practice in Ohio. who 

counsels Ohio clients on OhiO law and drafts legal documents for them is engaged in the 

unauthorized practice of law in Ohio." Cleveland Bar Assn. v. Moore, 87 Ohio SI3d 583, 584, 722 

N.E.2d 514 (2000). 

{,15} Gov.Bar R XII sets forth the rules and procedures to allow an out-of-state attorney to 

practice in Ohio pro hac vice. Pro hac vice literally means "for this event" or "for this occasion." 

Davis v. Marcotte, 193 Ohio App.3d 102, 2011-0hio-1189, 951 N.E.2d 117, 118 (10th Disl.). In 

order to be admitted pro hac vice. an out-of-state attorney must first register with the Ohio 

Supreme Court Office of Attorney Services. Gov.Bar R. XII(1)(A)(3). The attorney is then required 

to file a motion for permission to appear pro hac vice with the court in which the attorney Wishes to 

appear as counsel. Gov.Bar R. XII(1)(A)(6). Only after these two prerequisites are fulfilled may the 

out-of-state attorney represent clients in court In OhiO. 



{'1116} It is undisputed that Attorney Lucas did not register with the Ohio Supreme Court Office of 

Attorney Services until November 1, 2013, two weeks after the complaint was filed. We note thai 

registering with the Ohio Supreme Court is only the preliminary step to being granted pro hac vice 

status. The attorney must subsequently file a motion with the trial court, and the trial court decides 

whether to grant pro hac vice admission. Lucas did not file his motion with the Columbiana County 

Court of Common Pleas until November 25, 2013, two days after Relators filed their motion to 

dismiss the complaint for lack of jurisdiction. The court did not actually grant Lucas's motion for 

pro hac vice status until December 26, 2013, the day it also overruled the motion to dismiss 

{'1117} Clearly, Attorney Lucas was not admitted to practice law in Ohio when he filed the 

complaint. Therefore, the complaint In Case No. 13 CV 631 was void ab mitio. The trial court had 

no discretion in ruling on the motion to dismiss the complaint. The complaint should have been 

dismissed Without prejudice for lack of subject matter jurisdiction. A writ of mandamus is 

appropriate because Relators have a clear legal right to dismissal of the complaint for lack of 

jurisdiction and Respondent has a clear legal duty to perform the act requested. In addition, a wnt 

of prohibition is warranted because any further prosecution of the matter by Respondent IS 

unauthorized and without jurisdiction under the law. Because the matiers for review are 

jurisdictional in nature, it is unnecessary to determine whether Relators had other k>gal remedies 

available for relief. 

{'1118} For the aforementioned reasons, we grant Relators' complaint for a Writ of mandamus and a 

writ of prohibition. The court is ordered to dismiss the complaint In Columbiana County Court of 

Common Pleas Case No. 13 CV 631 without prejudice, and to take no further action in that case 

except for action in aid of or ancillary to the dismissal Costs taxed against Respondent Final order 

Clerk to give notice on the parties as required by the Ohio Rules of CiVil Procedure 

Waite, J, concurs Vukovich, J, concurs DeGenaro, PJ, concurs 
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OPINION 

DeGenaro, J 

This timely appeal comes for conSideration upon the record in the trial court and the parties' 

briefs, Appellant, Walter L Brown (hereinafter "Brown"), appeals the trial court's deciSion reducing 

to judgment Brown's alleged child support arrearage, The Issues before us are whether the 

alleged unauthorized practice of law by the director of the Carroll County Bureau of Support 

deprived the trial court of jurisdiction and whether Brown was given notice, as reqUired by due 

process, of his alleged arrearage, For the following reasons, we reverse the decision of the trial 

court and remand for further proceedings, 

Brown and his wife, Patsy Barber (hereinafter "Barber"), divorced on October 23, 1964 

Brown was ordered to pay child support for the parties' three minor children The last child 

reached the age of emancipation in 1981, 

On December 3, 1984, the trial court Journalized an order to the Carroll County Bureau of 

Support to forward all future support payments to Patsy Brown, less $9,712,50 owed to the 

Department of Human Services In arrearages, After a hearing held on March 30, 2000, the trial 

courl entered a journal entry on April 3, 2000, confirming arrearages in the amount of $26,016 13 

The record does not establish Brown was served with notice of either of these post decree 

proceedings, On August 9, 2000, the director of the Bureau filed a motion with the trial court to 

reduce the arrearages to JUdgment. The hearing was set for August 16, 2000, NotIce of thiS 

hearing was sent to Brown by regular mail. 

After a continuance, the courl heard the matter on August 24, 2000 The Bureau's director 

appeared for the Bureau and on behalf of Barber. No evidence was presented to the court 

concerning arrearages, Based on the tw the tnal court granted the 

EXHIBIT .-
-L 



Bureau's motion and reduced the arrearages to judgment 

Brown challenges the trial court's deCisions finding child support arrearages and redUCing it 

to judgment, raising three assignments of error: 

"The judgment of the trial court is void as a matter of law for lack of jurisdiction. as the Bureau of 

Support and Patsy Barber were represented in these proceedings by a person not authorized or 

licenced to practice law in the State of OhiO." "The arrearage judgments rendered by the trial court 

are void as a matter of law as all such judgments were rendered in violation of Appellant's due 

process rights to notice and an opportunity to be heard." "The final judgment was not supported by 

competent, credible evidence and was therefore against the manifest weight of the evidence" 

Because we conclude Brown did not receive proper notice, we reverse the trial court's 

judgment and remand for further proceedings, 

In his first assignment of error, Brown argues the Bureau's director is not licensed to 

practice law, therefore, the court lacks jurisdiction over any action or motion filed by the director on 

behalf of either the Bureau or Barber. Brown did not raise this objection in the tnal court. arguing 

this court can rule on the issue sua sponte. 

"The term jurisdiction refers to the authority conferred by law on a court to exercise its JudiCial 

power In a case or controversy before it. Jurisdiction is of two types. Subject matter junsdiction 

refers to the authority that a court has to hear the particular claim brought to It and to grant the 

relief requested. Personallurlsdiction refers to the authority that a court has over the defendant's 

person, which is required before a court can enter a judgment adverse to his legal interests 

Pennoyer v. Neff (1877), 95 U.S 714. 24 L.Ed. 565. Whether a court has jurisdiction of the subject 

matter of an action and of the parties to that action is a question of law. Bums v. Daily (1996), 114 

Ohio App.3d 693." (Emphasis in original) Valmac Industries, Inc. v. Ecotech Machinery. Inc. 

(2000), 137 Ohio App.3d 408, 411-2. "[I]t is axiomatic that subject-matter JUflsdiction cannot be 

waived, cannot be conferred upon a court by agreement of the parties, and may be the baSIS for 

sua sponte dismissal." (Emphasis in original) Nord Community Mental Health Clr v. Lorain Cly. 

(1994), 93 Ohio App.3d 363, 365. "The lack of subject-matter jurisdlc1ion is not a waivable defense 

and may be raised for the first time on appeal." In fe King (1980),62 OhiO St.2d 87, 89. In 

contrast, personal jurisdiction IS a waivable defense. Civ.R. 12(H)(1) "Subject matter jurisdiction 

focuses on the court as a forum and on the case as one of a class of cases. not on the particular 

facts of a case or the particular tribunal that hears the case. In the civil context. the standard 

applied to determine whether to dismiSS a case for lack 01 subject matter jurisdiction is whether the 

plaintiff has alleged 'any cause of action cognizable by the forum.'" Slate v. Swiger (1998). 125 

Ohio App.3d 456, 462 quoting Aveo Fin. SeN. Loan. Inc. v. Hale (1987). 36 OhiO App.3d 65, 67. 

If the trial court lacked subject matter jurisdiction to hear the motion, we may reverse the tflal 

court's decision on that basis sua sponte. 

Ohio courts have recently been recognizing the difference between subject matter 

jurisdiction and the exercise of that jurisdiction. 

"Indiana, Michigan, Virginia. and now some Ohio appellate courts recognize that there IS a 

distinction between subject matter jurisdiction and jurisdiction of the particular case, otherwise 

referred to as the 'exercise' of jurisdiction. The exercise of jurisdiction refers to the authority 



provided to a court to decide cases within its subject matter Jurisdiction. 'Subject matter Jurisdiction 

defines the power of the court over classes of cases it mayor may not hear.' State ex rei Wnght v 

Griffm (July 1, 1999), Cuyahoga App. No. 76299, unreported. More specifically, subject matter 

jurisdiction focuses on the court as the proper form to hear the cases, such as municipal court. 

common pleas, or juvenile court [Swiger, supra] A judgment may only be declared void for lack of 

jurisdiction if the case does not fall within a class of cases over which the trial court has subject 

matter jurisdiction. Adams Robinson (Ent. v. Enviro/ogix Corp. (1996), 111 Ohio App.3d 426] Citing 

Hilt v. Tress/er(1983), 4 Ohio St3d 174; Griffin, supra. 

"Conversely, the Issue in this case involves the exercise of jurisdiction, which 'encompasses 

the trial court's authOrity to determine a specifiC case within that class of cases that is within its 

subject matter jurisdiction.' Swiger, supra; see, alse, Griffin, supra." State v. Wilfong (Mar. 16, 

2001), Clark App. No. 2000-CA-75, unreported. 

The Ohio Supreme Court has adopted an exercise of jUrisdiction analYSIS, citing a Michigan 

decision as persuasive. 

""'[Wjhere it is apparent from the allegations that the matter alleged IS within the class of cases in 

which a particular court has been empowered to act, Jurisdiction is present. Any subsequent error 

in the proceedings is only error in the 'exercise of jurisdiction: as distinguished from the want of 

jurisdiction in the first instance, ••• "'''[I]n cases where the court has undoubted jurisdiction of the 

subject matter, and of the parties, the action of the trial court, though involving an erroneous 

exercise of jurisdiction, which might be taken advantage of by direct appeal, or by direct attack yet 

the judgment or decree is not VOid though it might be set aside for the irregular or erroneous 

exercise of jurisdiction if appealed from. It may not be called into question collaterally.'" (EmphaSIS 

sic.) In re Waite (1991),188 Mich.App, 189,200,468 NW,2d 912,917, quoting Jackson City Bank 

& Trust Co. v. Fredrick (1935),271 Mich, 538, 544-546, 260 N.W. 908, 909." State v Fi/iaggi 

(1999), 86 Ohio St3d 230, 240. 

In the present case, the Bureau's director, a non-attorney, filed the motion before the trial 

court on behalf of the Bureau and Barber. The Ohio Board of Commissioners on Grievances and 

Discipline has concluded only a staff attorney may properly file a motion With a court on behalf of a 

locat child support enforcement agency, Ohio Bd, Of Commrs. on Grievances and Discipline 

Opinion No, 90-10 at 6-7. Furthermore, Civ.R 11 provides "[e]very pleading, motion, or other 

paper of a party" shall be signed by either the party, if acting pro se, or by the party's attorney 

"No person shall be permitted to ••• conduct' •• any action or proceeding in which the 

person is not a party concerned' •• unless the person has been admitted to the bar by order of 

the supreme court in compliance with its prescribed and published rules" R.C. 4705.01. 

Because the motion was Signed neither by Barber pro se, nor an attorney representing her 

or the Bureau, the motion did not comply with Civ.R. 11, and violated R.C. 4705,01. 

The Bureau, retying on Hill v. Hill (1993),88 OhiO App,3d 447, contends this court should 

nnd no prejudice resulted from the unauthorized practice of law and, therefore, affirm the decision 

of the trial court. In Hill, a father n;oved the court to terminate his child support obligation because 

his youngest child was emanCipated, At a hearing on the motion the child support agency was 

represented by a nonattorney employee who recommended the manner In which the father should 



pay his child support arrearage. The Tenth District found that even thOugh it was improper for the 

trial court to permit the nonattorney employee to make those recommendations, thereby engaging 

in the unauthorized practice 01 law, it was not prejudicial because there was no mdlcation the tnal 

court relied upon that recommendation when issuing its order. 

The director in the case sub judice not only engaged in the same type of unauthOrized 

practice of law as the nonattorney employee in HilI by appearing on behalf of the Bureau in the 

trial court, the director's actions were even more egregious. Here, the Bureau filed a motion Signed 

by its director instead of merely responding to a motion With an appearance in court. It is this 

difference which does not allow us to overlook the trial courfs error. 

Any filing by a non-attorney on a corporation's behalf violates CIV.R. 11 and is a nullity 

which may be stricken from the record. Union Say Assn. v. Home Owners Aid (1970), 23 Ohio 

St.2d 60. A null motion is different than a motion outside the trial court's subject matter jurisdiction 

"Complaints Ihat are validly filed but do not confer subject-matter Jurisdiction Over the action are 

voidable -- they can be dismiSSed, or any defect in the complaint may be corrected by an 

amended complaint. Civ.R. 12(8)(1). However, a null and VOid complaint cannot be corrected -- it 

is null and void." Alliance Group, Inc. v Rosenfield (1996),115 Ohio App.3d 380, 388. 

A corporallon cannot be represented by its officers because, even though some statutes 

treat a corporation as a natural person, others "clearly reveal that the General Assembly did not 

intend a corporation to have all the attributes and powers of a natural person." Union Say. Assn. at 

62. Because a corporation does not have the rights of a person, It cannot appear in propria 

persona. Therefore, a corporation cannot proceed pro se. It must be represented by counsel. 

For the purposes of Clv.R. 11, there is no reason to distinguish between corporate officers 

and officers of stlite agencies. Indeed, the two are to be treated similarly because both entrties 

have standing to pursue certain matters In court. Alliance Group at 387. The Bureau's standing In 

this matter arises out of RC. 3123.18 which allows it to "bring an action in the court of common 

pleas that ISSUed the support order to obtain a judgment on the unpaid amount." However. neither 

a state agency nor a corporation may appear without legal representation because they are 

entities created by law, not an actual person. Thereiore, the motion filed by the Bureau With the 

court is a nullity which may be stricken from the record. Brown did not raise thiS improper exercise 

of jurisdiction to the trial court and, therefore, may not challenge it for the first time here. 

In the present case, the trial court has subject matter jurisdiction over the divorce and 

continuing jurisdiction over the child support order. R.C. 3115.07. However, rt was Incorrect for the 

trial court to exercise jurisdiction because the motion at issue here is a nullrty, as it appears the 

Bureau director has engaged In the unauthorized practice of law. However, resolution of that Issue 

is beyond the jurisdiclion of thiS court, and the matter is left to the appropriate authority to deCide. 

The incorrect exercise of jurisdiction may not be raised for the first time on appeal. Therefore, 

Brown's first assignment of error IS meritless. 

In his second assignment of error, Brown argues he was not properly notified of the motions 

leading to the judgments assessing arrearages against him. Pursuant to Civ.R. 75(J), when a 

party attempts to invoke the continuing jurisdiction of a court over a child support order it issues. 

the party must file a motion with the court and serve that motion on all partIes in the manner 



provided for the service of process under Civ.R. 4 to 4.6. "[TJhe continuing JUrisdiction of the court 

cannot be properly Invoked by motion pursuant to Civ.R. 75(1) [now Civ.R 75(J)J in the absence of 

service of notice on the opposing party' •• [and] the court is Without power to issue a valid. 

binding judgment" Randy v. Randy (1983),13 Ohio App.3d 19, 22. Such a judgment is void ab 

initio and subject to collateral attack because a lack of proper notice violates due process Id. 

"Due process of law is essentially the right to be heard (See 11 Ohio Jur.2d 51), and 

involves only the essential rights of notice, hearing, or opportunity to be heard before a competent 

tribunal." Rumora v. Board of Ed. of Ashtabula Area City Schoo/oist. (1972), 32 Ohio Misc. 165, 

167. "Due process requires, at a minimum, that deprivation of life, liberty or property by 

adjudication be preceded by notice and opportunity for hearing appropriate to the nature of the 

case" State ex reI. Ballard v. O'Donnell (1990),50 Ohio SUd 182, 183; see also, Youngstown 

Steel Door Co. v. Kosydar(1973), 33 Ohio App.2d 277 (Due process generally requires notice and 

a hearing be afforded whenever substantial rights may be affected) If a substantial right is not 

affected, due process does not require notice or a hearing. In order to decide whether notice was 

required, the court must decide whether the judgment affects a substantial right. Since a judgment 

void ab initio can be attacked collaterally, this court must examine all three judgment entries 

Brown challenges. 

The December 3, 1984 Journal Entry merely journalizes the fact the Carroll County 

Department of Human Services was to be reimbursed for aid rt had given to Patsy. Rather than 

affecting Brown's rights, it affects to whom Brown's previous obligation is owed It does not change 

Brown's obligation to pay in any way. This Journal Entry does not affect Brown's substantial rights 

and, therefore, a lack of proper notice to Brown does not violate due process. 

This analysis does not apply to either the April 3, 2000 Judgment Entry or the present 

jUdgment, as the former entry confirms an arrearage in a certain amount and orders a withholding 

to pay the arrears, and the latter reduces to judgment the amount of the arrearages. These actions 

clearly affect Brown's obligations and, therefore, his substantial right to property. Due process 

requires he be given proper notice of the proceedings 

Civ.R. 4.3 requires service of process upon out-of-state parties "shall be by certified or 

express mail unless otherwise permitted by these rules." In order to prove service has been given 

correctly, "[tJhe clerk shall forthwith enter the fact of mailing on the appearance docket and make a 

similar entry when the return receipt is received .••• The clerk shall file the return receipt or 

returned envelope in the records of the action." Civ.R. 4.3(B)(I). In this case, the Bureau 

attempted to invoke the court's continuing jurisdiction, but did not comply with CIV.R. 4.3 

Therefore, notice was improper and the April 2000 and the present judgment did not comply with 

due process and are void ab initio. Brown's second assignment of error is meritorious. 

Because we find the present judgment void ab initio, we need not address Brown's third 

assignment of error, whether that judgment was against the manifest weight of the evidence, as 

moot. 

In conclusion, because Brown did not receive proper notice prior to either the April 2000 

judgment or the present judgment, those Judgments are void ab initio Therefore, the judgment of 

the trial court is reversed and this cause is remanded for further proceedings consistent with thiS 



opinion 

Vukovich, P.J., Concurs., Donofrio, J., Concurs. 



Geiger v. King, 042704 OHCA10, 03AP1228 1**/ div.c1 {text-align: center} 1**/ 

2004-0hio-2137 

Steven M. Geiger, Morrison Road Development Company, Inc., And Geiger Excavating, Inc., 

Plaintiffs-Appellants, 

v. 
Ray J. King, Franklin Abstracting & Title Agency, Inc., D/B/A Northwest Title, And First 

American Title Insurance Company, Defendants-Appellees. 

No. 03AP1228, 04-LW-1829 (10th) 

Court of Appeals of Ohio, Tenth District 

April 27, 2004 

(C.PC No.02CVA06-6182) 
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McNair, for appellants. Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP, and John P. Gartland, for appellee 

Ray J. King. Thomas & Fulmer Co., L.PA, and Amy M. Fulmer, for appellee Franklin Abstracting 

& Title Agency. McFadden & Associates Co., L.PA, and Bradley P. Toman, for appellee First 

American Title Insurance Company. APPEAL from the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas. 

BOWMAN, J. 

m1}. Plaintiffs-appellants, Steven M. Geiger, Morrison Road Development Company, Inc., 

and Geiger Excavating, Inc., appeal from a judgment of the Franklin County Court of Common 

Pleas granting separate motions to dismiss by defendants-appellees, Ray J. King, Esq., Franklin 

Abstracting & Title Agency, Inc., d.b.a. Northwest Title, and First American Title Insurance 

Company. The trial court granted the motions on the basis that appellants had failed to state a 

claim upon which relief could be granted because their re-filed complaint, having not been filed by 

an attorney in compliance with R.C. 4705.01, was a nullity, and rejecting appellants' argument that 

subsequent attempts by appellants to re-file the action through their counsel was untimely 

because the savings statute, RC. 2305.19, could not be applied to protect a null action from 

application of the statute of limitations. 

m2}. Appellants now assign the following as 

The trial court improperly granted defendant-appellees' motions to dismiss where appellants 

commenced or attempted to commence their action before the expiration of the statute of 

limitations and properly re-filed within the time allowed by the Ohio Savings Statute, [RC] § 

2305.19. 

{1T3}. In January 1999, appellants filed a complaint against appellees, asserting claims for 

legal malpractice, negligence, breach of fiduciary duty and fraud. This complaint was dismissed, 

pursuant to Civ.R. 41 (A), in January 2001. In January 2002, essentially the same complaint was 

filed on behalf of Morrison Road Development Company, Inc., and Geiger Excavating, Inc., 

against appellees by Steven Geiger and Wendy Geiger, acting pro se. This complaint was 

dismissed in May 2002, on the basis that a complaint filed by a non-attorney on behalf of a 

corporation constituted the unauthorized practice of law and was a nullity. In June 2002, 

appellants, through counsel, again filed a complaint against appellees. The trial court dismissed 

the complaint on the basis it was filed I of limitations. The trial court 



· found that, because the May 2002 complaint was filed in violation of R.C. 4705.01, it did not 

constitute the commencement or attempt to commence an action, and, thus, appellants could not 

claim the benefit of the savings statute, RC. 2305.19. 

{,-r4}. In O'Brien v. University Community Tenants Union (1975), 42 Ohio St.2d 242, syllabus, 

the Ohio Supreme Court held: 

In order for a court to dismiss a complaint for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be 

granted (Civ.R 12(B)(6)), it must appear beyond doubt from the complaint that the plaintiff can 

prove no set of facts entitling him to recovery. (Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41, followed.) 

{,-r5}. In ruling on a motion to dismiss, pursuant to Civ.R. 12(B)(6), a court must presume all 

factual allegations of the complaint are true and make all reasonable inferences in favor of the 

non-moving party. Mitchell v. Lawson Milk Co. (1988),40 Ohio St.3d 190. 

{,-r6}. A motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted is 

procedural and tests the sufficiency of the complaint. State ex reI. Hanson v. Guernsey Cty. Bd. of 

Commrs. (1992), 65 Ohio St.3d 545, 548. The court will only look to the complaint to determine 

whether the allegations are legally sufficient to state a claim. Id. Under a de novo analysis, we 

must accept all factual allegations to the complaint as true, and all reasonable inferences must be 

drawn in favor of the nonmoving party. Byrd v. Faber (1991),57 Ohio St.3d 56, 60. 

{,-r7}. RC. 2305.19 provides, in part: 

In an action commenced, or attempted to be commenced, if in due time a judgment for the 

plaintiff is reversed, or if the plaintiff fails otherwise than upon the merits, and the time limited for 

the commencement of such action at the date of reversal or failure has expired, the plaintiff * * * 

may commence a new action within one year after such date. * * * 

{,-r8}. RC. 4705.01 provides, in part: 

No person shall be permitted to practice as an attorney and counselor at law, or to 

commence, conduct, or defend any action or proceeding in which the person is not a party 

concerned, either by using or subscribing the person's own name, or the name of another person, 

unless the person has been admitted to the bar by order of the supreme court in compliance with 

its prescribed and published rules. * * * 

{,-r9}. It is well-settled that "[a] corporation cannot maintain litigation in propria persona, or 

appear in court through an officer of the corporation or an appOinted agent not admitted to the 

practice of law" Union Savings Assn. v. Home Owners Aid (1970), 23 Ohio St.2d 60, syllabus. 

Accordingly, courts have held that a complaint or other pleading undertaken on behalf of a 

corporation by a non-attorney is a nullity. See, e.g., Coburn v. Toledo Hosp. (Jan. 19,2001), 

Lucas App. No. L-00-1215; Talarek v. MEZ., Inc. (Sept. 10, 1998), Lorain App. No. 98CA007088; 

Sheridan Mobile Village, Inc. v. Larsen (1992), 78 Ohio App.3d 203, 205; Palmer v. Westmeyer 

(1988), 48 Ohio App.3d 296, 297; Bd. of Trustees for the Memorial Civil Ctr. v. Carpenter Co. 

(Aug. 9,1982), Allen App. No. 1-81-38. Accord Tubalcain Trust v. Cornerstone Constr., Inc. (May 

26,1994), Franklin App. No. 93APE12-1701 ("[a] trust, like a corporation, cannot act on its own 

behalf but, instead, must act through an individual. Since only attorneys can represent another 

party in litigation before a court, necessarily an attorney must be engaged to represent a trust"). 

See, also, Worthington City School Dis!. Bd. of Edn. v. Franklin ely Bd. of Revision (1999), 85 



\ -. 
Ohio SUd 156. 

{111 OJ. Appellants do not deny that their May 2002 complaint, filed by a non-attorney, was 

improper. Rather, they argue that filing that complaint constituted an "attempted commencement" 

as that phrase is used in R.C. 2305.19, and, thus, an attorney's re-filing of the complaint, although 

outside the statute of limitations, was rendered timely by application of the savings statute. 

{1111}. The Ninth District Court of Appeals has addressed similar facts in Technical Constr. 

Specialties, Inc. v. Brouse & McDowell (July 17,1996), Summit App. No. 17583, which stated, in 

part: 

Appellant argues the savings statute is applicable because the April 11, 1994 complaint was 

filed within the statute of limitations. Although the complaint was dismissed by the parties, 

appellant argues it is entitled to the statute's one year grace period because the refiled complaint 

named the same parties as in the original complaint. The narrow issue raised by this argument is 

whether the April 11, 1994 complaint was a commencement of an action as envisioned by the 

savings statute. We find it was not. 

* * * 

* * * Clearly, the April 11 , 1994 complaint violated the explicit dictates of R.C. 4705.01. * * * 

* * * [Ajppellant on April 11, 1994 did not "commence" an action and therefore, is not entitled 

to the one year grace period afforded under R.C. 2305.09. 

{1112}. We agree with this analysis. Appellants' May 2002 complaint having been a nullity, 

subsequent filings which fulfilled the requirements of R.C. 4705.01 but were filed outside the 

statute of limitations could not take advantage of the savings statute. The phrase "attempted 

commencement" cannot apply to a complaint filed in violation of R.C. 4705.01. To do so would be 

to condone the unauthorized practice of law. 

{1113}. Based upon these considerations, we find the trial court did not err in finding that 

appellants' complaints failed to state a claim upon which relief could be granted. Thus, appellants' 

sole assignment of error is overruled and the judgment of the Franklin County Court of Common 

Pleas is affirmed. 

Judgment affirmed. WATSON and SADLER, JJ., concur. 

WATSON, J, concurring in judgment only. 
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